
01
SAYFA/PAGE

40 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR BLOĞU (TIER II) / CYLINDER BLOCK (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

42 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KRANK (TIER II) / CRANKSHAFT (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

44 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PİSTON (TIER II) / PISTON (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

46 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BİYEL KOLU (TIER II) / CONROD (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

48 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ KEÇE YUVASI, ARKA (TIER II) / REAR OIL SEAL HOUSING (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

50 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR KAPAĞI KOMPLESİ (TIER II)/ CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY     

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

52 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÜLBÜTÖR (TIER II) / ROCKER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

54 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EKSANTRİK MİLİ (TIER II) / TIMING GEAR & CAM SHAFT (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

56 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT ENJEKSİYON POMPASI (TIER II) / FUEL INJECTION PUMP (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

58 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT ENJEKSİYON BORULARI (TIER II) / HIGH PRESSURE FUEL 

INJECTION PIPES (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

60 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ENJEKTÖRLER (TIER II) / ATOMISERS (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

62 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOĞUK ÇALIŞTIRMA MÜŞÜRÜ (TIER II) / PICK-UP SENSOR (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

64 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT BESLEME KONTROL BORUSU (TIER II) / BOOST CONTROL PIPE 

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

68 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOĞUK ÇALIŞTIRMA MÜŞÜRÜ (TIER II) / PICK – UP SENSOR (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

70 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S VOLAN MUHAFAZASI (TIER II) / FLYWHEEL HOUSING (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

72 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S VOLAN & MARŞ DİŞLİSİ (TIER II) / FLYWHEEL & STARTER GEAR (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

74 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MARŞ MOTORU (TIER II) / STARTER MOTOR (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

76 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FAN SÜRÜCÜ YATAĞI, KASNAĞI & KAYIŞI (TIER II) / FAN DRIVE HOUSING, 

PULLEY & BELT (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

78 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FAN SÜRÜCÜ YATAĞI, KASNAĞI & KAYIŞI (TIER II) / FAN DRIVE HOUSING, 

PULLEY & BELT (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

80 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KARTER (TIER II) / SUMP (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

82 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ SEVİYE ÇUBUĞU & BORUSU (TIER II) / DIPSTICK & FILLER TUBE 

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

84 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ EMİŞ BORUSU (TIER II) / OIL STRAINER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

86 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÜLBÜTÖR KAPAĞI (TIER II) / CYLINDER HEAD COVER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

88 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÜLBÜTÖR KAPAĞI (TIER II) / CYLINDER HEAD COVER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

90 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ DOLDURMA BORUSU (TIER II) / FILLER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

92 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TAHLİYE BORUSU (TIER II) / BREATHER PIPE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

94 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ SOĞUTUCU (TIER II) / OIL COOLER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

96 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ FİLTRE KAFASI (TIER II) / OIL FILTER HEAD (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE

98 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÖR KAPAK (TIER II) / BLANKING PLATES (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
100 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ FİLTRESİ (TIER II) / OIL FILTER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
102 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KRANK KASNAĞI (TIER II) / FRONT END DRIVE INPUT (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
104 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SU POMPASI (TIER II) / WATER PUMP (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
106 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SU POMPASI TAMİR TAKIMI (TIER II) / WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
108 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BAĞLANTI BORUSU (TIER II) / PIPE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
110 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TERMOSTAT & BAĞLANTISI (TIER II) / WATER OUTLET HOUSING (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
112 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PERVANE (TIER II) / FAN (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
114 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR (TIER II) / ALTERNATOR (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
116 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR BAĞLANTILARI (TIER II) / ALTERNATOR BRACKET & FIXING 

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
118 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR KASNAĞI (TIER II) / ALTERNATOR PULLEY (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
120 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YARDIMCI KASNAK (TIER II) / AUXILIARY DRIVE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
122 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ZAMANLAMA DİŞLİSİ MUHAFAZASI (TIER II) / TIMING CASE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
124 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EKSANTRİK & AVARE DİŞLİ (TIER II) / IDLER GEAR (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
126 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ZAMANLAMA DİŞLİSİ KAPAĞI (TIER II) / TIMING GEAR COVER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
128 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SIKMA PLAKASI (TIER II) / BLANKING PLATE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
130 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ BASINÇ MÜŞÜRÜ & TAPA (TIER II) / OIL PRESSURE SWITCH & 

BLANKING PLUG (TIER II)

3



01
SAYFA/PAGE
132 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ POMPASI (TIER II) / OIL PUMP (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
134 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBOŞARJ (TIER II)  / TURBOCHARGER (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
136 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBO YAĞ BESLEME BORUSU (TIER II) / TURBO FEED PIPE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
138 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBO SIZINTI BORUSU (TIER II) / TURBO LEAK – OFF PIPES (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
140 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EGZOZ MANİFOLDU (TIER II) / EXHAUST MANIFOLD (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
142 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BORU & BAĞLANTILARI (TIER II) / PIPEWORK & CONNECTIONS (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
144 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BORU & BAĞLANTILARI (TIER II) / PIPEWORK & CONNECTIONS (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
146 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BESLEME POMPASI - YAKIT FİLTRESİ (TIER II) / LIFT PUMP - FUEL FILTER 

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
148 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BORU, YAKIT FİLTRESİ - ENJEKSİYON POMPASI (TIER II) / FILTER TO 

INJECTION PUMP PIPE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
150 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BORU, ENJEKSİYON POMPASI - YAKIT FİLTRESİ (TIER II) / INJECTION 

PUMP TO FILTER PIPE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
152 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ISITMA BUJİLERİ (TIER II) / HEATER PLUGS (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
154 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KALDIRMA BRAKETLERİ (TIER II) / ENGINE LIFTING BRACKETS 

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
156 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ BASINÇ ÖLÇÜMÜ - BASINÇ HATTI (TIER II) / LUBRICATING OIL 

PRESSURE SWITCH - GAUGE (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
158 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT - SU AYIRICI (TIER II) / WATER TRAP (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
160 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT - SU AYIRICI KOMPLESİ (TIER II) / WATER TRAP ASSEMBLY (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
162 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT - SU AYIRICI (TIER II) / WATER TRAP (TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
164 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YARDIMCI DONANIMLAR (TIER II) / MISCELLANEOUS & AUXILIARIES   

(TIER II)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
170 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR BLOĞU (TIER III) / CYLINDER BLOCK (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
172 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KRANK (TIER III) / CRANKSHAFT (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
174 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BİYEL KOLU (TIER III) / CONROD (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
176 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PİSTON (TIER III) / PISTON (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
178 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR KAPAĞI KOMPLESİ (TIER III) / CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY    

(TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
180 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ARKA YAĞ KEÇE YUVASI (TIER III) /REAR OIL SEAL HOUSING (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
182 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÜLBÜTÖR (TIER III) / ROCKER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
184 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EKSANTRİK MİLİ (TIER III) / TIMING GEAR & CAM SHAFT (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
186 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT ENJEKSİYON POMPASI (TIER III) / FUEL INJECTION PUMP (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
188 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT ENJEKSİYON POMPASI (TIER III) / FUEL INJECTION PUMP (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
190 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT ENJEKSİYON BORULARI (TIER III) / HIGH PRESSURE FUEL 

INJECTION PIPES (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
192 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ENJEKTÖRLER (TIER III) / ATOMISERS (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
194 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOĞUK ÇALIŞTIRMA MÜŞÜRÜ (TIER III) / PICK-UP SENSOR (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
196 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT BESLEME KONTROL BORUSU (TIER III) / BOOST CONTROL PIPE 

(TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
198 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT SIZINTI BORUSU (TIER III) / FUEL LEAK-OFF PIPE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
200 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MÜŞÜR, SU HARARET (TIER III) / WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH       

(TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
202 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S VOLAN MUHAFAZASI (TIER III) / FLYWHEEL HOUSING (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
204 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S VOLAN & MARŞ DİŞLİSİ (TIER III) /FLYWHEEL & STARTER GEAR (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
206 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MARŞ MOTORU (TIER III) / STARTER MOTOR (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
208 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FAN SÜRÜCÜ YATAĞI, KASNAĞI & KAYIŞI (TIER III) / FAN DRIVE HOUSING, 

PULLEY & BELT (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
210 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KARTER (TIER III) / SUMP (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
212 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ SEVİYE ÇUBUĞU & BORUSU (TIER III) / DIPSTICK & FILLER TUBE 

(TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
214 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ EMİŞ BORUSU (TIER III) / OIL STRAINER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
216 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TAHLİYE BORUSU (TIER III) / BREATHER PIPE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
218 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR KAPAĞI (TIER III) / CYLINDER HEAD COVER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
220 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR KAPAĞI (TIER III) / CYLINDER HEAD COVER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
222 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ DOLDURMA BORUSU (TIER III) / FILLER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
224 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ SOĞUTUCU (TIER III) / OIL COOLER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
226 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ FİLTRE KAFASI (TIER III) / OIL FILTER HEAD (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
228 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ FİLTRESİ (TIER III) / OIL FILTER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
230 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÖR KAPAK (TIER III) / BLANKING PLATES (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
232 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KRANK KASNAĞI (TIER III) / FRONT END DRIVE INPUT (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
234 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SU POMPASI (TIER III) / WATER PUMP (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
236 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BAĞLANTI BORUSU (TIER III) / PIPE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
238 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TERMOSTAT BAĞLANTISI (TIER III) / WATER OUTLET HOUSING (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
240 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PERVANE (TIER III) / FAN (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
242 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR (TIER III) / ALTERNATOR (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
244 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR BAĞLANTILARI (TIER III) / ALTERNATOR BRACKET & FIXING 

(TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
246 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR KASNAĞI (TIER III) / ALTERNATOR PULLEY (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
248 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YARDIMCI KASNAK (TIER III) / AUXILIARY DRIVE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
250 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ZAMANLAMA DİŞLİSİ MUHAFAZASI (TIER III) / TIMING CASE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
252 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EKSANTRİK & AVARE DİŞLİ (TIER III) / IDLER GEAR (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
254 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ZAMANLAMA DİŞLİSİ KAPAĞI (TIER III) / TIMING GEAR COVER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
256 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÖR PLAKA (TIER III) / BLANKING PLATE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
258 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÖR TAPA (TIER III) / BLANKING PLUG (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
260 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ POMPASI (TIER III) / LUBRICATING OIL PUMP & DELIVERY HOUSING 

(TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
262 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBOŞARJ (TIER III) / TURBOCHARGER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
264 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBO YAĞ BESLEME BORUSU (TIER III) / TURBO FEED PIPE (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
266 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBO SIZINTI BORUSU (TIER III) / TURBO LEAK – OFF PIPES (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
268 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EGZOZ MANİFOLDU (TIER III) / EXHAUST MANIFOLD (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
270 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÖR PLAKA (TIER III) / BLANKING PLATES (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
272 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BESLEME POMPASI – YAKIT FİLTRESİ (TIER III)  / LIFT PUMP – FUEL 

FILTER (TIER III)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
274 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR BLOĞU (STAGE V) / CYLINDER BLOCK (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
276 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KRANK MİLİ (STAGE V) / CRANKSHAFT (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
278 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PİSTON & BAĞLANTI MİLİ (STAGE V) / PISTONS & CONNECTING RODS  

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
280 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR BAŞLIĞI (STAGE V) / CYLINDER HEAD (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
282 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÜLBÜTÖR MİLİ (STAGE V) / ROCKER SHAFT (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
284 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÜLBÜTÖR MİLİ (STAGE V) / ROCKER SHAFT (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
286 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KAM MİLİ (STAGE V) / CAMSHAFT (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
288 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PISTON SOĞUTMA JETİ (STAGE V) / PISTON COOLING JETS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
290 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KISA STROKLU MOTOR (STAGE V) / SHORT ENGINE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
292 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KISA STROKLU MOTOR (STAGE V) / SHORT ENGINE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
294 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR BAŞLIĞI (STAGE V) / CYLINDER HEAD (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
296 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ENJEKTÖR (STAGE V) / INJECTOR (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
298 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT ENJEKSİYON POMPASI (STAGE V) / FUEL INJECTION PUMP     

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
300 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT MANİFOLDU (STAGE V) / FUEL RAIL (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
302 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK SENSÖRLER (STAGE V) / ELECTRONIC SENSORS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
304 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK SENSÖRLER (STAGE V) / ELECTRONIC SENSORS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
306 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK SENSÖRLER (STAGE V) / ELECTRONIC SENSORS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
308 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK SENSÖRLER (STAGE V) / ELECTRONIC SENSORS  (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
310 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KONTROL MODÜLÜ (STAGE V) / ENGINE CONTROL MODULE 

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
312 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S VOLAN MUHAFAZASI (STAGE V) / FLYWHEEL HOUSING (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
314 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S VOLAN & VOLAN DİŞLİSİ (STAGE V) / FLYWHEEL& STARTER RING     

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
316 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MARŞ MOTORU (STAGE V) / STARTER MOTOR (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
318 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FAN TAHRİKİ (STAGE V) / FAN DRIVE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
320 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALT KARTER (STAGE V) / SUMP (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
322 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ ÖLÇME ÇUBUĞU (STAGE V) / DIPSTICK & TUBE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
324 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KARTEL HAVALANDIRMA (STAGE V) / BREATHER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
326 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SİLİNDİR KAPAĞI (STAGE V) / CYLINDER HEAD COVER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
328 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KÖRLEME TAPASI (STAGE V) / BLANKING PLUGS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
330 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ SOĞUTUCU (STAGE V) / OIL COOLER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
332 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ FİLTRESİ (STAGE V) / OIL FILTER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
334 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ FİLTRESİ (STAGE V) / OIL FILTER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
336 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KRANK KASNAĞI (STAGE V) /  CRANKSHAFT PULLEY (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
338 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SU TAHLİYE MUHAFAZASI (STAGE V) / WATER OUTLET HOUSING       

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
340 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SU TAHLİYE MUHAFAZASI (STAGE V) / WATER OUTLET HOUSING        

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
342 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FAN UZATMA (STAGE V) / FAN EXTENSION (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
344 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ALTERNATÖR (STAGE V) / ALTERNATOR (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
346 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TAPA (STAGE V) / BLANKING PLUG (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
348 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ POMPASI (STAGE V) / OIL PUMP (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
350 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TURBOŞARJ (STAGE V) / TURBOCHARGER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
352 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KURUM MONİTÖRÜ (STAGE V) / SOOT MONITOR (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
354 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EGZOZ ÇIKIŞI (STAGE V) / EXHAUST OUTLET (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
356 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EMİSYON MODÜL BRAKETİ (STAGE V) / EMISSIONS MODULE MOUNTING 

BRACKET (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
358 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EMİSYON MODÜL BRAKETİ (STAGE V) / EMISSIONS MODULE MOUNTING 

BRACKET (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
360 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TEMİZ EMİSYON MODÜL BRAKETİ (STAGE V) / CLEAN EMISSIONS MODULE     

MOUNTING BRACKET (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
362 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DEF POMPASI (STAGE V) / DEF PUMP (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
364 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DEF TANK (STAGE V) / DEF TANK (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
366 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DEF HATTI (STAGE V) / DEF LINES (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
368 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DEF HATTI (STAGE V) / DEF LINES (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
370 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOĞUTUCU VALFİ (STAGE V) / COOLANT VALVE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
372 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S NOX SENSÖRÜ (STAGE V) / NOX SENSOR (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
374 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ESNEK EGZOZ (STAGE V) / FLEXIBLE EXHAUST (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
376 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SCR SENSÖR BORUSU (STAGE V) / SCR SENSOR TUBE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
378 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S GAZ KELEBAĞİ VALFİ (STAGE V) / AIR THROTTLE VALVE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
380 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S NOX AZALTMA SİSTEMİ (STAGE V) / NOX REDUCTION SYSTEM (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
382 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ISI SENSÖRÜ (STAGE V) / TEMPERATURE SENSOR (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
384 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S EGZOZ MANİFOLDU (STAGE V) / EXHAUST MANIFOLD (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
386 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DÜŞÜK BASINÇLI YAKIT SİSTEMİ (STAGE V) / LOW PRESSURE FUEL 

SYSTEM (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
388 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAKIT FİLTRESİ (STAGE V) / FUEL FILTER (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
390 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOĞUK ÇALIŞTIRMA SİSTEMİ (STAGE V) / COLD START SYSTEM (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
392 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KALDIRMA GÖZLERİ (STAGE V) / ENGINE LIFTING EYES (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
394 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOŞALTMA RAKORU (STAGE V) / DRAIN TAP (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
396 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR YAĞI BASINÇ ÖLÇME ALETİ (STAGE V) / LUBRICATING OIL 

PRESSURE SWITCH-GAUGE (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
398 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABLO TESİSATI (STAGE V) / WIRING HARNESS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
400 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABLO DONANIMI SERVİS BAĞLANTILARI (STAGE V) / WIRING LOOM 

SERVICE CONNECTORS (STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
402 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KİMLİK ETİKETLERİ (STAGE V) / ENGINE IDENTIFICATION LABELS 

(STAGE V)



01
SAYFA/PAGE
404 / 406
ENGINE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S UYGULAMA ÇEŞİTLERİ VE YARDIMCI ÜRÜNLER (STAGE V) / APPLICATION 

MISCELLANEOUS & AUXILIARIES (STAGE V)



02
SAYFA/PAGE
408 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR KOMPLESİ / RADIATOR COMPLETE

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

5

11

6
6

7

* -M644SC2202307
-M642SC2202686 seri 
numaralara kadar üretilen modeller 
için geçerlidir.
* -M644SC2202307
-M642SC2202686 valid up to serial no.



02
SAYFA/PAGE
410 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR KOMPLESİ / RADIATOR COMPLETE



02
SAYFA/PAGE
412 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI, TIER II / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY, TIER II



02
SAYFA/PAGE
414 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI, TIER II / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY, TIER II

14



02
SAYFA/PAGE
416 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI, TIER III / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY, TIER III



02
SAYFA/PAGE
418 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI, TIER III / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY, TIER III



02
SAYFA/PAGE
420 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S REZERVUAR MONTAJI, TIER III / REZERVUAR ASSY., TIER III

5



02
SAYFA/PAGE
422 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S

KONDENSER MONTAJ, TIER-II/III / KONDENSER ASSY., TIER-II/III



02
SAYFA/PAGE
424 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI (STAGE V) / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (STAGE V) 

* -M644SC2202307
-M642SC2202686 seri 
numaralara kadar üretilen modeller 
için geçerlidir.
* -M644SC2202307
-M642SC2202686 valid up to serial no.



02
SAYFA/PAGE
426 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI (STAGE V) / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (STAGE V) 

* -M644SC2202307
-M642SC2202686 seri 
numaralara kadar üretilen modeller 
için geçerlidir.
* -M644SC2202307
-M642SC2202686 valid up to serial no.



02
SAYFA/PAGE
428 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI (STAGE V) / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (STAGE V) 

* M644SC2202307-
M642SC2202686- seri 
numaralarından itibaren üretilen modeller 
için geçerlidir.
* M644SC2202307-
M642SC2202686- valid starting from serial no.



02
SAYFA/PAGE
430 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR MONTAJI (STAGE V) / RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (STAGE V) 

* M644SC2202307-M642SC2202686 seri 
numaralarından itibaren üretilen modeller 
için geçerlidir.
* M644SC2202307-M642SC2202686 valid 
starting from serial no.



02
SAYFA/PAGE
432 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S RADYATÖR KOMPLESİ (STAGE V) / RADIATOR COMPLETE (STAGE V)

* M644SC2202307-M642SC2202686 seri 
numaralarından itibaren üretilen modeller 
için geçerlidir.
* M644SC2202307-M642SC2202686 valid 
starting from serial no.



02
SAYFA/PAGE
434 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KONDENSER- RADYATÖR MONTAJI, (STAGE V) / KONDENSER-RADIATOR 

ASSY., (STAGE V)



02
SAYFA/PAGE
436 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KLİMA SETİ  (STAGE V) / AIR CONDITION SET (STAGE V)



02
SAYFA/PAGE
438 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KLİMA SETİ (STAGE V) / AIR CONDITION SET (STAGE V)



02
SAYFA/PAGE
440 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S EVAPARATÖR KOMPLESİ / EVAPORATOR COMPLETE



02
SAYFA/PAGE
442 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KLİMA BAĞLANTI MONTAJI, (TIER II) / AIR CONDITION CONNECTION 

ASSY., (TIER II)



02
SAYFA/PAGE
444 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KALORİFER SETİ / CENTRAL HEATING SET



02
SAYFA/PAGE
446 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KALORİFER PETEĞİ KOMPLESİ / HEATER CORE COMPLETE



02
SAYFA/PAGE
448 / 450

HEATING & COOLING
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 07/02/2024 

M642 S
M644 S KALORİFER MONTAJI / CENTRAL HEATING ASSY.



03
SAYFA/PAGE
454 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ POMPASI 2WS / OIL PUMP 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 2.0.0

Note      

   1 146305 1 Assieme pompa Pump assembly

   2 133566 1 Anello tenuta Oil seal 146305

   3 020803 9 Vite M8x60 Screw M8x60

   4 028561 1 Anello OR O.ring 146305

     

 

Pompa olio

Oil pump

2

3

1

4

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
456 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ŞANZIMAN GÖVDESİ 2WS / TRANSMISSION HOUSING 2WS

TAB. 3.0.0

Semiscatola anteriore

Front half housingTLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1 135859 1 Filtro olio Oil filter

   2 28131 1 Anello OR O.ring

   3 381413 1 Coperchio Cover

   4 20777 2 Vite M8x18 Bolt M8x18

a st

   5 381851 1 Tubo 1  marcia Pipe (1  speed)

a rd

   6 381850 1 Tubo 3  marcia Pipe (3  speed)

   7 394888 1 Filtro olio Oil filter

7.1 45175 1 Filtro Filter 394888

7.2 45176 1 Kit guarnizioni Seal kit 394888

   8 23834 5 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7

   9 381724 1 Semiscatola anteriore Front half-housing 

 10 642505 1 Tubo aspirazione Pipe

 11 20849 1 Vite M10x20 Bolt M10x20

 12 149284 1 Valvola ripartitrice Directional valve

a nd

 13 642316 1 Tubo 2  marcia Pipe (2  speed)

 14 21322 5 Tappo Plug

 15 23260 5 Rondella Washer

 16 21570 3 Tappo Plug

a th

 17 642315 1 Tubo 4  marcia Pipe (4  speed)

 18 20854 5 Vite M10x35 Bolt M10x35

 19 339785 1 Sensore di pressione Pressure sensor

 20 23272 1 Rondella Washer

4 

3 

2 

1 

18 

14 

15 

16 

13 

17 

10 

12 

11 

8

7 

9 

4

6 

5 

7.1

7.2

19 

20



03
SAYFA/PAGE
458 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ŞANZIMAN GÖVDESİ 2WS / TRANSMISSION HOUSING 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      

TAB. 4.0.0

Note      

Scatola trasmissione

Transmission housing

Kit        

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

21 

6 

8

7 

9 

11 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

18 

17 

19 

20 

   1 373938 1 Protezione Protection

   2 20849 2 Vite M10x20 Bolt M10x20

   3 125280 1 Tappo Plug

   4 28560 3 Anello OR O.ring

   5 72259 2 Spina 10x25 Pin 10x25

   6 30745 1 Tappo Plug

   7 30368 1 Sfiato Breather

   8 372388 1 Paratia olio Protection 

   9 21570 5 Tappo Plug

 10 149447 1 Tubo lubrificazione Lubrication pipe

 11 635446 1 Termostato olio Thermostat 

 12 643826 1 Flangia Flange

 13 21409 6 Vite M10x25 Bolt M10x25

 14 28571 1 Anello OR O.ring

 15 642317 1 Tubo 4WD Pipe (4WD)

 16 20854 13 Vite M10x35 Bolt M10x35

 17 339307 1 Sensore velocità Speed sensor

 18 357823 1 Rondella Washer

 19 642318 1 Tubo lubrificazione Lubrication pipe 

 20 641455 1 Semiscatola posteriore Rear half-housing

 21 20842 1 Vite M10x16 Screw M10x16

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
460 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S GİRİŞ MİLİ 2WS / INPUT & PTO TRANSMISSION SHAFTS (AXIS A) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 5.0.0

Note      

   1 68354 1 Albero entrata (assieme) Inner shaft (assy)

   2 23835 4 Rivetto D6x5,84 Rivet D6x5,84 68354

   3 142858 4 Anello Ten.Rotante D50 Seal ring D50 68354 

   4 139197 1 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 68354

   4 139197 1 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45

   5 27956 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   6 148574 1 Ingranaggio Z37 (rvs) Gear Z37(rvs)

   7 25067 2 Anello arresto Lockring

   8 135020 2 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

   9 149306 2 Pacco frizione (fwd/rvs) Clutch kit (fwd/rvs)

 10 138986 3 Ralla 60x50x4 Thrust washer 60x50x4

 11 25031 2 Anello arresto Lockring

 12 133912 2 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 13 139351 2 Molla Spring

 14 138984 2 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 15 138983 2 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 16 139199 2 Anello tenuta Seal ring 

 17 139198 2 Anello tenuta D55 Seal ring D55

 18 24800 1 Anello seeger D45 Snap ring D45

 19 24321 2 Spina elast.D3x8 Split pin D3x8

 20 26160 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 21 148573 1 Ingranaggio Z37 (fwd) Gear Z37 (fwd)

 22 25811 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 23 24805 1

 24 139011 1 Ralla 68x45x105 Spacer 68x45x105

 

     

      

     

     

Anello seeger D50 Snap ring D50

 25 24785 1 Anello seeger D30 Snap ring D30

 26 25735 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 27 138383 1 Albero trasmissione PTO PTO transmission shaft

Alberi d'entrata e di trasmissione PTO (asse A)

Input and PTO transmission shafts (axe A)

4

18

20

24

5

5

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

= 1

19

19

2

21

10

22

4

23

3

25

26

27

A

S

S

E

 

“

A

”

149265

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
4�2 / ��4

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S GERİ VİTES MİLİ & ARA MİL 2WS /REV. SHAFT (AXIS D) & LAYSHAFT (AXIS 

B) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 6.0.0

Note      

   1 25808 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

   2 137647 1 Albero rinvio Z27 Reverse shaft Z27 

   3 68392 1 Albero Z58/17 (assieme) Shaft  Z58/17(assy)

   4 23834 1 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7 68392

   5 148565 2 Tenuta Seal 68392

   6 139197 1 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 68392

   7 138986 2 Ralla 60x50x4 Thrust washer 60x50x4

   8 27956 1 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   9 148635 1 Ingranaggio Z28 Gear Z28

 10 25067 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 11 135020 1 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

a nd rd

 12 149303 1 Pacco frizione (2  - 3 ) Clutch kit (2  - 3 )

 13 148636 1 Ralla Thrust washer

 14 24733 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 15 391321 1 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 16 139351 1 Molla Spring

 17 138984 1 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 18 138983 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 19 139199 1 Anello tenuta Seal ring 

 20 139198 1 Anello tenuta D55 Seal ring D55

 21 24321 2 Spina elast.D3x8 Split pin D3x8

 22 25859 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 23 133174 1 Ingranaggio Z45 Gear Z45

 24 25860 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 25 24805 1 Anello seeger D50 Snap ring D50

     

     

     

     

     

     

a

A

S

S

E

 

“

D

”

A

S

S

E

 

“

B

”

1

2

1

5

22

23

25

7

8

9

10

11

12

7

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

4

3

24

6

Albero rinvio (asse D) e albero primario (asse B)

Reverse shaft (axe D) and primary shaft (axe B)

= 

149280

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
464 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S İKİNCİL MİL 2WS / SECONDARY SHAFT (AXIS C) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 7.0.0

Note      

   1 025829 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   2 138985 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   3 148642 1 Ingranaggio Z44 Gear Z44

   4 025067 2 Anello arresto Lockring

   5 135020 2 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

a a nd rd

   6 149303 1 Pacco frizione (2  - 3 ) Clutch kit (2  - 3 )

   7 027956 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   8 138986 2 Ralla 60x50x4 Thrust washer 60x50x4

   9 24733 2 Anello arresto Lockring

 10 391321 2 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 11 139351 2 Molla Spring

 12 138984 2 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 13 138983 2 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 14 139199 2 Anello tenuta Seal ring 

 15 139198 2 Anello tenuta D55 Seal ring D55

 16 68768 1 Albero Z60 Shaft Z60

 17 139197 4 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 68768

 18 023834 3 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7 68768

 19 123918 1 Vite M12x25 Bolt M12x25

a th

 20 149304 1 Pacco frizione (4 ) Clutch kit (4 )

 21 148640 1 Ingranaggio Z30 Gear Z30

 22 642121 1 Ingranaggio Z51 Gear Z51

 23 025066 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 24 138381 1 Anello arresto Lockring

a st

 25 149302 1 Pacco frizione (1 ) Clutch kit (1 )

 26 025021 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 27 139347 1 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 28 139348 1 Molla Spring

 29 148647 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 30 145899 1 Anello ten.rotante D198 Seal ring D198

 31 028015 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

 32 028350 2 Bussola Bush

 33 028648 2 Anello OR O.ring

Albero secondario (asse C)

Secondary shaft (axe C)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

20

5

4

21

7

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

1166

642123

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213

19

34

35

34

36

37

38

41

42

43

39

40



03
SAYFA/PAGE
466 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S İKİNCİL MİL 2WS / SECONDARY SHAFT (AXIS C) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 7.0.0

Note      

   1 025829 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   2 138985 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   3 148642 1 Ingranaggio Z44 Gear Z44

   4 025067 2 Anello arresto Lockring

   5 135020 2 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

a a nd rd

   6 149303 1 Pacco frizione (2  - 3 ) Clutch kit (2  - 3 )

   7 027956 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   8 138986 2 Ralla 60x50x4 Thrust washer 60x50x4

   9 24733 2 Anello arresto Lockring

 10 391321 2 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 11 139351 2 Molla Spring

 12 138984 2 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 13 138983 2 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 14 139199 2 Anello tenuta Seal ring 

 15 139198 2 Anello tenuta D55 Seal ring D55

 16 68768 1 Albero Z60 Shaft Z60

 17 139197 4 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 68768

 18 023834 3 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7 68768

 19 123918 1 Vite M12x25 Bolt M12x25

a th

 20 149304 1 Pacco frizione (4 ) Clutch kit (4 )

 21 148640 1 Ingranaggio Z30 Gear Z30

 22 642121 1 Ingranaggio Z51 Gear Z51

 23 025066 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 24 138381 1 Anello arresto Lockring

a st

 25 149302 1 Pacco frizione (1 ) Clutch kit (1 )

 26 025021 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 27 139347 1 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 28 139348 1 Molla Spring

 29 148647 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 30 145899 1 Anello ten.rotante D198 Seal ring D198

 31 028015 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

 32 028350 2 Bussola Bush

 33 028648 2 Anello OR O.ring

Albero secondario (asse C)

Secondary shaft (axe C)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

20

5

4

21

7

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

1166

642123

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213

19

34

35

34

36

37

38

41

42

43

39

40



03
SAYFA/PAGE
468 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S İKİNCİL MİL 2WS / SECONDARY SHAFT (AXIS C) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 7.1.0

Note      

Albero secondario (asse C)

Secondary shaft (axe C)

34

35

34

36

37

38

41

42

43

39

40

 34 142923 2 Anello ten.rotante D55 Seal ring D55

 35 148641 1 Distanziale Spacer

 36 145900 1 Anello ten.rotante D80 Seal ring D80

 37 148637 1 Ingranaggio Z60 Gear Z60

 38 150000 1 Rondella Washer

 39 025860 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 40 025485 1 Anello tenuta Seal ring

 41 148854 1 Flangia Flange

 42 028623 1 Anello OR O.ring

 43 129924 1 Rondella Washer

642123

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
470 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÇIKIŞ MİLİ 2WS / OUTPUT SHAFT (AXIS E) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 8.0.0

Note      

   1 123918 1 Vite M12x25 Bolt M12x25

   2 129924 1 Rondella Washer

   3 028524 1 Anello OR O.ring

   4 025809 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   5 024799 1 Anello seeger Snap ring

   6 106866 - Spessore 0.1mm Shim 0.1mm

   6 106867 - Spessore 0.3mm Shim 0.3mm

   6 106868 - Spessore 0.5mm Shim 0.5mm

   7 138391 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   8 138399 6 Molla tazza Belleville washer

   9 138394 1 Distanziale Spacer

 10 028548 1 Anello OR O.ring

 11 139341 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 12 028624 1 Anello OR O.ring

 13 138384 1 Disco attuatore freno Brake plate

 14 068703 1 Albero 4WD 4WD shaft

 15 028523 1 OR O ring 068703

 16 023834 1 Rivetto D6 Rivet D6 068703

 17 139197 2 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 068703

 18 138986 1 Ralla Washer 068703

 19 141114 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 20 025009 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 21 642122 1 Ingranaggio Z41 Gear Z41

 22 027956 1 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

 23 139011 1 Ralla Thrust washer

 24 025829 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 25 28534 3 Anello OR O.ring

 26 144452 1 Flangia Flange

 27 025485 1 Anello tenuta Seal ring

 28 368059 1 Campana Housing

 29 139342 3 Perno attuazione freno Brake pin

 30 149305 1 Pacco frizione 4WD Clutch kit (4WD)

Albero di uscita (asse E)

Output shaft (axe E)

14

29

25

16

30

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

28

15

17

1

2

3

8

9

10

11

12

13

4

5

6

7

26

27

370503

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
4�2 / ��4

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÇIKIŞ MİLİ 2WS / OUTPUT SHAFT (AXIS E) 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 8.0.0

Note      

   1 123918 1 Vite M12x25 Bolt M12x25

   2 129924 1 Rondella Washer

   3 028524 1 Anello OR O.ring

   4 025809 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   5 024799 1 Anello seeger Snap ring

   6 106866 - Spessore 0.1mm Shim 0.1mm

   6 106867 - Spessore 0.3mm Shim 0.3mm

   6 106868 - Spessore 0.5mm Shim 0.5mm

   7 138391 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   8 138399 6 Molla tazza Belleville washer

   9 138394 1 Distanziale Spacer

 10 028548 1 Anello OR O.ring

 11 139341 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 12 028624 1 Anello OR O.ring

 13 138384 1 Disco attuatore freno Brake plate

 14 068703 1 Albero 4WD 4WD shaft

 15 028523 1 OR O ring 068703

 16 023834 1 Rivetto D6 Rivet D6 068703

 17 139197 2 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 068703

 18 138986 1 Ralla Washer 068703

 19 141114 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 20 025009 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 21 642122 1 Ingranaggio Z41 Gear Z41

 22 027956 1 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

 23 139011 1 Ralla Thrust washer

 24 025829 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 25 28534 3 Anello OR O.ring

 26 144452 1 Flangia Flange

 27 025485 1 Anello tenuta Seal ring

 28 368059 1 Campana Housing

 29 139342 3 Perno attuazione freno Brake pin

 30 149305 1 Pacco frizione 4WD Clutch kit (4WD)

Albero di uscita (asse E)

Output shaft (axe E)

14

29

25

16

30

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

28

15

17

1

2

3

8

9

10

11

12

13

4

5

6

7

26

27

370503

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
474 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KONTROL VALFİ 2WS / CONTROL VALVE 2WS

TAB. 9.0.0

Distributore

Control valveTLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1 357938 1 Distributore completo Control valve, assy.

   2 149785 4 Valvola proporzionale (PWM) Solenoid valve (PWM) 357938

   3 396084 2 Valvola On/Off On/Off Solenoid valve 357938

   4 359319 2 Valvola  On/Off On/Off Solenoid valve 357938

   6 339785 1 Sensore pressione Pressure sensor

   7 357939 1 Guarnizione Gasket

   8 020804 1 Vite M8x65 Bolt M8x65

   9 020802 1 Vite M8x55 Bolt M8x55

 10 021570 2 Tappo Plug

 12 023272 1 Anello OR O.ring

   5 359323 1 Blocco valvole Block 357938

 11 020811 4 Vite M8x95 Bolt M8x95

11 

8 

9 

7 

1 

2

4 

4 

3 

3 

2

10 

6 

5 

(PWM) FRD

(PWM) 

1st/3rd

(PWM) REV

(PWM) 

2nd/4th

(ON/OFF) 4WD 

(ON/OFF)

2nd/4th 

(ON/OFF)

HDL 

(ON/OFF)

1st/3rd 

 

(PWM) 

(ON/OFF) 

12 

357938



03
SAYFA/PAGE
476 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TORK KONVERTÖR 2WS / TOR4UE CONVERTER 2WS

TAB. 10.0.0

Convertitore

Torque converterTLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

1

   1 374918 1 Gr Convertitore Torque converter Assembly

   2 642652 1 Convertitore Converter 374918

   3 643540 1 Disco traino volano Flywheel towing plate

   4 023050 4 Molla tazza Spring washer

   5 020849 4 Vite M10x20 Bolt M10x20

     

     

374918

374918

374918

2

3

4

5

374918



03
SAYFA/PAGE
478 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK KONTROL ÜNİTESİ 2WS / ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT (ECU) 

2WS

TAB. 9.0.0

.

 ASSEMBLY TRAX

   1 410020 1 Gr. gestione elettronica ECU Trax not assembled - to be ordered separately

     

Description                      Note      

1

TLB2 4WD 2WS ref 411213



03
SAYFA/PAGE
480 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAĞ POMPASI 4WS / OIL PUMP 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 1.0.0

Note      

   1 146305 1 Assieme pompa Pump assembly

   2 133566 1 Anello tenuta Oil seal 146305

   3 020803 6 Vite M8x60 Screw M8x60

   4 028561 1 Anello OR O.ring 146305

     

 

2

3

1

4

.

Pompa olio

Oil pump

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205



03
SAYFA/PAGE
4�2 / ��4

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN YATAKLAMA 4WS / FRONT HALF JOUSING 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 2.0.0

Note      

   1 135859 1 Filtro olio Oil filter

   2 028131 1 Anello OR O.ring

   3 381413 1 Coperchio Cover

   4 020777 2 Vite M8x18 Bolt M8x18

a st

   5 381851 1 Tubo 1  marcia Pipe (1  speed)

a rd

   6 381850 1 Tubo 3  marcia Pipe (3  speed)

   7 394888 1 Filtro olio Oil filter

7.1 045175 1 Filtro Filter 394888

7.2 045176 1 Kit guarnizioni Seal kit 394888

   8 023834 5 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7

   9 381710 1 Semiscatola anteriore Front half-housing 

 10 642505 1 Tubo aspirazione Pipe

 11 020849 1 Vite M10x20 Bolt M10x20

 12 149284 1 Valvola ripartitrice Directional valve

a nd

 13 642316 1 Tubo 2  marcia Pipe (2  speed)

 14 021322 5 Tappo Plug

 15 023260 5 Rondella Washer

 16 021570 3 Tappo Plug

a th

 17 642315 1 Tubo 4  marcia Pipe (4  speed)

 18 020854 5 Vite M10x35 Bolt M10x35

 19 339785 1 Sensore di pressione Pressure sensor

 20 023272 1 Rondella Washer

.

4 

3 

2 

1 

18 

14 

15 

16 

13 

17 

10 

12 

11 

8

7 

9 

Semiscatola anteriore

Front half housing

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

4

6 

5 

7.1

7.2

19 

20



03
SAYFA/PAGE
484 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ŞANZIMAN GÖVDESİ 4WS / TRANSMISSION HOUSING 4WS

TAB. 3.0.0

.

Scatola trasmissione

Transmission housing

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Note      Kit        

1 

2 

4 

5 

6 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

7 

   1 373938 1 Protezione Protection

   2 020849 2 Vite M10x20 Bolt M10x20

   3 125280 1 Tappo Plug

   4 028560 3 Anello OR O.ring

   5 072259 2 Spina 10x25 Pin 10x25

   6 030745 2 Tappo Plug

   7 411505 1 Semiscatola posteriore Rear housing

   8 020842 1 Vite M10x16 Bolt M10x16

   9 021570 4 Tappo Plug

 10 149447 1 Tubo lubrificazione Pipe (lubrication)

 11 372388 1 Paratia olio Oil shield

 12 643826 1 Flangia Flange

 13 021409 6 Vite M10x25 Bolt M10x25

 14 028571 1 Anello OR O.ring

 15 642317 1 Tubo 4WD Pipe (4WD)

 16 020854 13 Vite M10x35 Bolt M10x35

 17 642318 1 Tubo lubrificazione Pipe (lubrication)

 18

     

     

339307 1 Sensore di velocità Speed sensor

 19 357823 1 Rondella Washer

3 

9 

8 

11 

17 

19

18



03
SAYFA/PAGE
486 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S GİRİŞ MİLİ 4WS / INPUT & PTO TRANSMISSION SHAFTS (AXIS A) 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 4.0.0

Note      

   1 139197 2 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 068354

   2 024800 1 Anello seeger D45 Snap ring D45

   3 026160 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   4 139011 1 Ralla 68x45x105 Spacer 68x45x105

   5 027956 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   6 148574 1 Ingranaggio Z37(rvs) Gear Z37 (rvs)

   7 025067 2 Anello arresto Lockring

   8 135020 2 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

   9 149306 2 Gr. dischi  frizione Clutch pack

 10 138986 3 Ralla 50.1X68X4 Thrust washer 50.1X68X4

 11 025031 2 Anello arresto Lockring

 12 133912 2 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 13 139351 2 Molla Spring

 14 138984 2 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 15 138983 2 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 16 139199 2 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring 

 17 139198 2 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 18 068354 1 Albero entrata (assieme) Inner shaft (assy)

 19 024321 2 Spina elast.D3x8 Split pin D3x8

 20 023835 4 Rivetto D6x5,84 Rivet D6x5,84 068354

 21 148573 1 Ingranaggio Z37 (fwd) Gear Z37 (fwd)

 22 025811 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 23 024805 1

 24 142858 4 Anello Ten.Rotante D50 Seal ring D50 068354

Anello seeger D50 Snap ring D50

 25 024785 1 Anello seeger D30 Snap ring D30

 26 025735 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 27 138383 1 Albero trasmissione PTO PTO transmission shaft

1

2

3

4

5

5

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

= 18

19

19

20

21

10

22

23

24

25

26

27

A

S

S

E

 

“

A

”

1

.

Alberi d'entrata e PTO (asse A)

Input and PTO shafts (axe A)

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205



03
SAYFA/PAGE
488 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S GERİ VİTES MİLİ & ARA MİL 4WS /REV. SHAFT (AXIS D) & LAYSHAFT (AXIS 

B) 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 5.0.0

Note      

   1 025808 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

   2 137647 1 Albero rinvio Reverse shaft

   3 148565 2 Anello Ten.Rotante D40 Seal ring D40 068392

   4 025859 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   5 133174 1 Ingranaggio Z45 Gear Z45

   6 024805 1 Anello seeger D50 Snap ring D50

   7 138986 2 Ralla Thrust washer

   8 027956 1 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   9 148635 1 Ingranaggio Z28 Gear Z28

 10 025067 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 11 135020 1 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

a nd rd

 12 149303 1 Pacco frizione (2  - 3 ) Clutch kit (2  - 3 )

 13 148636 1 Ralla Thrust washer

 14 025031 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 15 133912 1 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 16 139351 1 Molla Spring

 17 138984 1 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 18 138983 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 19 139199 1 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 20 139198 1 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 21 024321 2 Spina elast.D3x8 Split pin D3x8

 22 023834 1 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7 068392

 23 068392 1 Kit albero Z58/17 Shaft  Z58/17

 24 025860 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 25 139197 1 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 068392

     

     

     

     

     

     

a

A

S

S

E

 

“

B

”

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

A

S

S

E

 

“

D

”

1

2

1

7

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

.

Albero rinvio e primario (asse D-B)

Reverse shaft and primary (axe D-B)

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

= 23



03
SAYFA/PAGE
490 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S İKİNCİL MİL 4WS / SECONDARY SHAFT (AXIS C) 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 6.0.0

Note      

   1 025829 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   2 138985 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   3 148642 1 Ingranaggio Z44 Gear Z44

   4 025067 2 Anello arresto Lockring

   5 135020 2 Anello arresto disco friz. Clutch plate lockring

a a nd rd

   6 149303 1 Pacco frizione (2  - 3 ) Clutch kit (2  - 3 )

   7 027956 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

   8 138986 2 Ralla Thrust washer 

   9 024733 2 Anello Ring

 10 391321 2 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 11 139351 2 Molla Spring

 12 138984 2 Manicotto frizione Clutch sleeve

 13 138983 2 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 14 139199 2 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 15 139198 2 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 16 139197 4 Anello Ten.Rotante D45 Seal ring D45 068970

 17 068970 1 Kit albero secondario Secondary shaft Kit

 18 023834 3 Rivetto D7 Rivet D7 068970

 19 028648 2 Anello OR O.ring

a th

 20 149304 1 Pacco frizione (4 ) Clutch kit (4 )

 21 148640 1 Ingranaggio Z30 Gear Z30

 22 385647 1 Ingranaggio Z45 Gear Z45

 23 025066 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 24 138381 1 Anello arresto Lockring

a st

 25 149302 1 Pacco frizione (1 ) Clutch kit (1 )

 26 025021 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 27 139347 1 Coperchio fermo molla Lock-spring cover

 28 139348 1 Molla Spring

 29 148647 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 30 145899 1 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 31 028015 2 Gabbia rulli Needle bearing bush

 32 028350 2 Bussola Bush

 33 025860 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

= 17

18

19

19

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

20

5

4

21

7

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

5

.

31

31

33

32

32

Albero secondario (asse C)

Secondary shaft (axe C)

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

A

S

S

E

 

“

C

”



03
SAYFA/PAGE
4�2 / ��4

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S İKİNCİL MİL 4WS / SECONDARY SHAFT (AXIS C) 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 6.1.0

Note      

34

35

34

36

37

38

 34 142923 2 Anello ten.rotante D55 Seal ring D55

 35 148641 1 Distanziale Spacer

 36 145900 1 Anello OR + Anello tenuta O.Ring + Seal ring

 37 148637 1 Ingranaggio Z60 Gear Z60

 38 150000 1 Rondella Washer

 39 079175 1 Ralla Washer

 40 024799 1 Anello arresto Lock ring

 41 106866 1 Spessore 0,1 Shim 0.1

 41 106867 1 Spessore 0,3 Shim 0.3

 41 106868 1 Spessore 0,5 Shim 0.5

.

Albero secondario (asse C)

Secondary shaft (axe C)

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

A

S

S

E

 

“

C

”

40

39

41



03
SAYFA/PAGE
494 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÇIKIŞ MİLİ 4WS / OUTPUT SHAFT (AXIS E) 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 7.0.0

Note      

   1 123918 2 Vite M12x25 Bolt M12x25

   2 129924 2 Rondella Washer

   3 028524 1 Anello OR O.ring

   4 368913 1 Albero 4WD 4WD shaft

   5 024799 1 Anello seeger Snap ring

   6 106866 - Spessore 0.1mm Shim 0.1mm

   6 106867 - Spessore 0.3mm Shim 0.3mm

   6 106868 - Spessore 0.5mm Shim 0.5mm

   7 138391 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   8 138399 6 Molla tazza Belleville washer

   9 138394 1 Distanziale Spacer

 10 028548 1 Anello OR O.ring

 11 139341 1 Pistone com. frizione Clutch piston

 12 028624 1 Anello OR O.ring

 13 138384 1 Disco attuatore freno Brake plate

 14 028523 1 Anello OR O.ring

 15 139342 3 Perno attuzione freno Brake pin

 16 028534 3 Anello OR O.ring

 17 025818 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 18 149305 1 Pacco frizione 4WD Clutch kit (4WD)

 19 141114 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 20 025009 1 Anello arresto Lockring

 21 027534 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 22 142858 3 Anello tenuta Seal ring

 23 399707 1 Ingranaggio Z36 Gear Z36

 24 024780 1 Anello seeger Snap ring

 25 386267 1 Anello Ten.Rotante D17 Seal ring D17

 26 139343 1 Flangia Flange

 27 025485 2 Anello tenuta Seal ring

 28 368059 1 Campana frizione Clutch can

 29 028528 1 Anello OR O.ring

 30 025809 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 31 020852 3 Vite M10x30 Bolt M10x30

8

9

10

11

12

5

6

7

4

28

.

15

16

21

22

18

19

20

13

23

14

17

24

25

26

27

29

30

31

27

1

2

3

2

1

Albero di uscita (asse E)

Output shaft (axe E)

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

A

S

S

E

 

“

E

”



03
SAYFA/PAGE
496 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÇIKIŞ MİLİ 4WS / OUTPUT SHAFT (AXIS E) 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 7.1.0

Note      

 32 144452 1 Flangia Flange

 33 028107 1 Anello OR O.ring

 34 370271 1 Coperchio Cover

 35 370270 1 Distanziale Spacer

 36 148854 1 Flangia Flange

 37 028623 1 Anello OR O.ring

 38 025829 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

 39 021410 3 Vite Screw

     

.

38

37

34

35

36

33

32

Albero di uscita (asse E)

Output shaft (axe E)

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

A

S

S

E

 

“

E

”

39



03
SAYFA/PAGE
498 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KONTROL VALFİ 4WS / CONTROL VALVE 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 8.0.0

Note      

   1 357938 1 Distributore completo Control valve, assy.

   2 149785 4 Valvola proporzionale (PWM) Solenoid valve (PWM) 357938

   3 396084 2 Valvola On/Off On/Off Solenoid valve 357938

   4 359319 2 Valvola  On/Off On/Off Solenoid valve 357938

   5 020811 4 Vite M8x95 Bolt M8x95

   6 339785 1 Sensore pressione Pressure sensor

   7 357939 1 Guarnizione Gasket

   8 020804 1 Vite M8x65 Bolt M8x65

   9 020802 1 Vite M8x55 Bolt M8x55

 10 021570 2 Tappo Plug

 11 359323 1 Blocco valvole Block 357938

 12 023272 1 Anello OR O.ring

5 

8 

9 

7 

1 

2

4 

4 

3 

3 

2

10 

6 

11 

.

(PWM) FRD

(PWM) 

1st/3rd

(PWM) REV

(PWM) 

2nd/4th

(ON/OFF) 4WD 

(ON/OFF)

2nd/4th 

(ON/OFF)

HDL 

(ON/OFF)

1st/3rd 

 

(PWM) 

(ON/OFF) 

12 

Control valve

Distributore

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205



03
SAYFA/PAGE
500 / 504

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK KONTROL ÜNİTESİ 4WS / ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT (ECU) 

4WS

TAB. 9.0.0

.

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205

 ASSEMBLY TRAX

   2 430514 1 Gr. gestione elettronica ECU Trax not assembled - to be ordered separately

     

Description                      Note      

1



03
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ��4

TRANSMISSION
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TORK KONVERTÖR 4WS / TOR4UE CONVERTER 4WS Convertitore

Torque converter

TAB.10.0.0

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

1

   

   2 643540 1 Disco traino volano Flywheel towing plate

   3 023050 4 Molla tazza Spring washer

   4 020842 4 Vite M10x16 Bolt M10x163

     

     

1 642652 1 Convertitore Converter

2

3

4

TLB2 4WD  ref. 411205



04
SAYFA/PAGE
506 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL GÖVDESİ 2WS / AXLE HOUSING 2WS

TAB. 1.0.0

.

Corpo assale

Axle housing 

26.24  ref 409753

                      

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

1

2

2

4

16

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

17

16

15

13

       12

14

 

3

   1 126610 1 Boccola 60x50.19x54 Bush 60x50.19x54

   2 120717 2 Anello di tenuta Oil seal

   3 104988 1 Sfiato Breather

   4 126611 1 Boccola Bushing

   5 642541 1 Trave Axle housing

   6 128633 2 Molla tazza Belleville washer 

   7 143563 2 Boccola Bush

   8 109972 2 Bronzina Bush

   9 641734 2 Anello di tenuta Oil seal 

 10 45161 2 Rotula sferica Spherical bearing

 11 128630 2 Molla tazza Belleville washer

 12 642698 2 Supporto differenziale Differential support

 13 126022 1 Vite M14x75 Bolt M14x75

 14 72235 4 Bussola di centraggio Centering bush

 15 87660 4 Spina D15x35 Pin D15x35

 16 92270 2 Tappo olio M22x1,5 Oil plug M22x1,5

 17 125827 10 Vite M12x1.75x33 Bolt M12x1.75x33



04
SAYFA/PAGE
508 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL KAFASI & DİREKSİYON SİLİNDİRİ 2WS / SWIVEL HOUSINGS & 

STEERING CYLINDER 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 2.0.0

Note      

   1 132751 2 Asta guida Steering arm assy

   2 350440 2 Snodo sferico Spherical joint 132751

   3 70787 2 Dado M24x1.58 Nut M24x1.58 132751

   4 351144 2 Tirante Steering arm 132751

   5

   6 128534 4 Vite M12x45 Bolt M12x45

   7 24210 2 Ingrassatore M6x1 Greaser nipple M6x1

   8 126922 12 Vite M14x35 Bolt M14x35

   9 128880 2 Perno snodo King pin

 10 145265 1 Calotta SX Swivel housing LH

 11 22431 2 Dado M20 Nut M20

 12 128881 2 Perno snodo King pin

 13 024211 2 Ingrassatore M6x1 Greaser nipple M6x1

 14 145264 1 Calotta DX Swivel housing RH

 15 22129 2 Dado M16 Nut M16

 16 127223 2 Vite M16x75 Bolt M16x75

 17 125390 2 Bronzina Bush

 18

 19 48768 1 Stelo Rod 642026

 20 48766 1 Testa martinetto Cylinder head 642026

 21 48765 1 Kit guarnizioni Gaskets kit 642026

 22 48767 1 Testa martinetto Cylinder head 642026

641735 2 Anello di tenuta 45x60x17 Seal ring 45x60x17

642026 1 Martinetto Steering cylinder

11

12

8

13

    2

1  

3

    4

    4

1  

3

    2

18

6

  7

  8

  9

10

11

14

15

16

17

5

20

22

21

19

.

Calotte e cilindro di sterzo

Swivel housings and steering cylinder

26.24  ref 409753

                      



04
SAYFA/PAGE
510 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AYNA MAHRUTİ DİŞLİLERİ 2WS / BEVEL GEAR SET 2WS

TAB. 3.0.0

Differenziale

Differential

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1 113717 1 Rondella fermo ghiera Lockwasher

   2 115054 1 Ghiera serraggio M40x1.5 Ring nut M40x1.5 68471

   3 125829 2 Rondella 40.5x50x2 Washer 40.5x50x2 68471

   4 125806 1 Distanziale elastico Collapsible spacer 68471

   5 68471 1 Kit coppia conica Z 12/32 Bevel gear/Pinion set 12/32  

   6 132265  - Spessore 2.50mm Shim 2.50mm

   6 132266  - Spessore 2.60mm Shim 2.60mm

   6 132267  - Spessore 2.70mm Shim 2.70mm

   6 132268  - Spessore 2.80mm Shim 2.80mm

   6 132269  - Spessore 2.90mm Shim 2.90mm

   6 132270  - Spessore 3.00mm Shim 3.00mm

   6 132271  - Spessore 3.10mm Shim 3.10mm

   6 132272  - Spessore 3.20mm Shim 3.20mm

   6 132273  - Spessore 3.30mm Shim 3.30mm

   6 132274  - Spessore 3.40mm Shim 3.40mm

   7 27350 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

   8 129929 1 Coperchio paraolio Cover

   9 28212 1 Anello OR O.ring

 10 134363 1 Anello di tenuta 35x52x16 Seal ring 35X52X16

     

68471

6

7

1

2

3     5

4

3

10

  9

  8

26.24  ref 409753

                      



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�12 / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİFERANSİYEL 2WS / DIFFERENTIAL 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 4.0.0

Note      

   1 66161 1 Kit ingranaggi differenziale Differential kit

   2 120361 2 Controdisco Drive plate 66161

   3 116451 1 Spina D7x40 Pin D7x40 66161

   4 115731 1 Perno Shaft 66161

   5 115730 2 Rondella spallamento Thrust washer 66161

   6 27309 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

   7 107400 2 Ghiera registro Ring nut

   8 137972 1 Scatola differenziale Differential housing

   9 128440 2 Vite M6x10 Bolt M6x10

 10 107778 2 Fermo ghiera Locking plate 

 11 125552 12 Vite M10x1.5x75 (Atbl.) Bolt M10x1.5x75 (Self lock.)

     

     

11

8

9

10

6

7

2

3

4  

1

5

9

10

6

7

.

Differenziale

Differential

26.24  ref 409753

                      



04
SAYFA/PAGE
514 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AKS MİLİ 2WS / DOUBLE U-JOINT 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 5.0.0

Note      

   1 149582 2 Doppio giunto Double joint

   2 48727 2 Forcella (lato differenziale) Fork (diff. Side) 149582

   3 46279 2 Corpo centrale Central body 149582

   4 40837 4 Crociera Spider 149582

   5 48726 2 Forcella (lato ruota) Fork (wheel hub) 149582

   6 132165 2 Rondella rasamento Thrust washer

   7 140024 2 Rondella rasamento Thrust washer

   8 24799 2 Anello elastico D45 Circlip D45

     2

     3

4

     5

1

6

7

8

.

Doppio giunto

Double U-joint

26.24  ref 409753

                      



04
SAYFA/PAGE
516 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TEKERLEK GÖBEĞİ 2WS / WHEEL HUB 2WS

Pos       Ref         Q ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB  6 0 0

Note      

   1 47702 2 Anello di tenuta Seal ring

   2 45180 4 Cuscinetto Bearing

   3 066993 2 Kit mozzo ruota Wheel hub kit

   4 130679 16 Prigioniero Stud 066993

   5 121746 16 Dado M18x1 5 Nut M18x1 5

   6 28668 2 Anello OR O ring

   7 125344 2 Anello elastico Circlip

   8 131825 2 Mozzo fermo corona Wheel carrier

   9 131824 2 Corona epicicloidale Z=60 Crown gear Z=60

 10 141196 16 Bussola di centraggio Centering bush

 11 140259 16 Vite M12x45 (Atbl ) Bolt M12x45 (Self lock )

1

2

3      

4

5

6

2

  7

  8

  9

10

11

Mozzo ruota

Wheel hub

26.24  ref 409753

                      



04
SAYFA/PAGE
518 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PLANET TAŞIYICI DİŞLİ GRUBU 2WS / PLANETARY CARRIER 2WS

TAB  7 0 0

Riduzione epicicloidale

Final reduction

26 22 AXLE ref 401905

                      

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1 371238 2 Gr. treno portasatelliti Planetary carrier assy

   2 24793 8 Anello seeger D38                 Snap ring D 38

   3 422757 8 Ralla Washer

   4 433921 8 Ingranaggio Z23  Gear  Z 23

   5 28370 44,8 Dec. rullini 5x10 Needle bearings (by ten)

   6 125280 2 Tappo M30x2 Plug M 30x2

7 20490 2 Vite M8x20 Screw  M 8x20   

6

7

1

5

3

2

5

4



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL GÖVDESİ 4WS / AXLE HOUSING 4WS 

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 1.0.0

Corpo assale

Axle housing 

Note      

   1 413749 1 Trave Axle housing

   2 116530 2 Vite forata Bolt

   3 116529 4 Bussola Bush

   4 380397 1 Supporto anteriore Front support

   5 101575 1 Boccola Bush

   6 374423 1 Supporto posteriore Rear support

   7 101565 1 Boccola Bush

   8 115776 1 Ralla Thrust washer

   9 104988 1 Sfiato M10x1 Breather M10x1

 10 128632 2 Molla tazza Belleville washer

 11 117270 2 Bussola Bush

 12 045166 2 Boccola Bush

 13 116962 2 Bronzina Bush

 14 381523 2 Anello di tenuta Seal ring

 15 045160 2 Snodo sferico Spherical bearing

 16 128631 2 Molla tazza Belleville washer

 17 117339 1 Spina D16x40 Pin D16x40

 18 140700 1 Supporto differenziale Differential support

 19 126064 4 Vite M16x95 Bolt M16x95

 20 094205 4 Bussola Bush

 21 125827 12 Vite M12x33 Bolt M12x33

 22 092270 2 Tappo M22x1.5 Plug M22x1.5

 23 124591 1 Ralla Thrust washer

 24 124592 1 Boccola Bush

 25 028498 2 Anello OR O.ring

 26 123475 1 Boccola Bush

 27 024258 2 Ingrassatore Greaser

     

     

.

26.32 ref. 413122

2

27

3

4

5

7

8

9

1

10

12

13

14

15

16

19

        18

20

22

21

22

17

23

24

25

26

25

6

11

21

3

2

27



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�22 / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL KAFASI & DİREKSİYON SİLİNDİRİ 4WS / SWIVEL HOUSINGS & 

STEERING CYLINDER 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 2.0.0

Note      

   1 024210 4 Ingrassatore M6x1 Greaser nipple M6x1

   2 126923 16 Vite M16x38 Bolt M16x38

   3 130631 2 Perno snodo King pin

   4 145037 1 Calotta SX Swivel housing LH

   5 030755 8 Tappo D12.5 Plug D12.5

   6 130632 2 Perno snodo King pin

   7 022446 2 Dado M24x1.5 Nut M24x1.5

   8 383706 2 Asta guida Steering arm assy

   9 351504 2 Snodo sferico Ball joint 383706

 10 070787 2 Dado Nut 383706

 11 390287 2 Tirante Tie rod 383706

 12

 13 145038 1 Calotta DX Swivel housing RH

 14 370815 2 Anello di tenuta Seal ring

 15 125161 2 Bronzina Bush

 16 124748 4 Vite M16x100 Bolt M16x100

 17 022129 4 Dado M16 Nut M16

 18 143038 4 Bussola Bush

 19 021231 6 Vite M20x80 Bolt M20x80

 20 028412 2 Fascette Clamp

 21

 22 049082 1 Testata  SX LH  head 643142

 23 049350 1 Stelo completo Rod 643142

 24 049346 1 Kit guarnizioni Seal kit 643142

 25 049347 1 Testata  DX RH  head 643142

     

641449 1 Sensore Sensor

643142 1 Martinetto Steering cylinder

Calotte e cilindro di sterzo

Swivel housings and steering cylinder

.

26.32 ref. 413122

7

6

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

        9

8    10

      11 

21

     11

8   10

       9

13

7

14

15

16

17

18

12

19

24

23

25

22

20



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�24 / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AYNA MAHRUTİ DİŞLİLERİ 4WS / BEVEL GEAR SET 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 3.0.0

Note      

Coppia conica

Bevel gear set

   1 068307 1 Kit coppia conica 11/32 Bevel gear set 11/32

   2 113717 1 Rondella fermo ghiera Lockwasher 068307

   3 115054 1 Ghiera M40x1.5 Ring nut M40x1.5 068307

   4 125829 2 Rondella Washer 068307

   5 138692 1 Distanziale elastico Collapsible spacer 068307

   6 134186 - Spessore 2.50mm Shim 2.50mm

   6 134187 - Spessore 2.60mm Shim 2.60mm

   6 134188 - Spessore 2.70mm Shim 2.70mm

   6 134189 - Spessore 2.80mm Shim 2.80mm

   6 134190 - Spessore 2.90mm Shim 2.90mm

   6 134191 - Spessore 3.00mm Shim 3.00mm

   6 134192 - Spessore 3.10mm Shim 3.10mm

   6 134193 - Spessore 3.20mm Shim 3.20mm

   6 134194 - Spessore 3.30mm Shim 3.30mm

   6 134195 - Spessore 3.40mm Shim 3.40mm

   7 027351 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   8 027350 1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   9 123402 1 Rondella Washer

 10 028532 1 Anello OR O.ring

 11 145050 1 Anello di tenuta Seal ring

 12 144332 1 Flangia Flange

 13 024789 1 Anello seeger D34 Snap ring D34

.

26.32 ref. 413122

6

7

8

2

3

4   

5

4

1

  9

10

11

12

13



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİFERANSİYEL 4WS / DIFFERENTIAL 4WS

TAB. 4.0.0

Differenziale

Differential

.

26.32 ref. 413122

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

8

7

3

2

4

1

   1 068902 1 Kit ingranag. differenziale Differential kit

   2 117171 4 Rondella spallamento Thrust washer 068902

   3 133035 2 Perno Shaft 068902

   4 133036 2 Controdisco bloc. dif. Drive plate 068902

   5 128440 2 Vite M6x1x10 Bolt M6x1x10

   6 129118 2 Fermo ghiera Locking plate

   7 125445 2 Ghiera Ring nut

   8 027367 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

   9 125551 10 Vite M12x90 Bolt M12x90 

 10 140478 1 Scatola differenziale Differential housing

 11 117569 2 Spina D12x40 Pin D12x40

9

11

10

5

6

5

6

8

7



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AKS MİLİ 4WS / DOUBLE U-JOINT 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

TAB. 5.0.0

Note      

Doppio giunto

Double U-joint

   1 414125 2 Doppio giunto Double joint

   2 T.b.a. 2 Forcella (lato diff.) Fork (diff. Side) 414125

   3 T.b.a. 2 Corpo centrale Central body 414125

   4 T.b.a. 4 Crociera Spider 414125

   5 T.b.a. 2 Forcella (lato ruota) Fork (wheel side) 414125

   6 145553 2 Rondella rasamento Thrust washer

   7 146945 2 Rondella Washer

   8 147349 2 Anello arresto Lock ring

.

26.32 ref. 413122

= 1

2

3

5

6

7

8

4

4



04
SAYFA/PAGE
530 / 534

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TEKERLEK GÖBEĞİ 4WS / WHEEL HUB 4WS

TAB. 6.0.0

Mozzo ruota

Wheel hub

.

26.32 ref. 413122

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1 068056 1 Kit mozzo ruota Wheel hub kit

   2 116957 10 Prigioniero Stud 068056

   3 047702 2 Anello di tenuta Seal ring

   4 141591 4 Cuscinetto Bearing

   5 028579 2 Anello OR O.ring

   6 125233 2 Anello Ring

   7 125190 16 Bussola di centraggio Centering bush

   8 119906 16 Vite M14x65 Bolt M14x65

   9 139633 2 Mozzo fermo corona Wheel carrier

 10 125186 2 Corona Z77 Crown gear Z77

     

9

10

7

8

5

4

6

1     2

3

4



04
SAYFA/PAGE
�32 / �34

FRONT AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PLANET TAŞIYICI DİŞLİ GRUBU 4WS / PLANETARY CARRIER 4WS

TAB. 7.0.0

Riduzione epicicloidale

Final reduction

.

26.32 ref. 413122

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

 1 125280 2 Tappo M30x2 Plug M30x2

 2 020490 4 Vite M8x20 Bolt M8x20

 3 066055 2 Treno portasatelliti Planetary carrier assy

 4 128731 6 Ralla Thrust washer

 5 028297   16.8 Rullini (a decine) Bearing needles (by tens)

 6 644723 6 Ingranaggio Z=31 Gear Z=31

 7 644650 6 Ralla Thrust washer

 8 125229 6 Vite M10x50 Bolt M10x50

1

2

3

5

4

6

8

7



05
SAYFA/PAGE
536 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL GÖVDESİ 2WS / AXLE HOUSING 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

-

TAB. 1.0.0

Corpo assale

Axle housing

Note      

   1 358401 1

   2 104988 1 Sfiato M10x1 Breather M10x1

   3 092270 2 Tappo M22x1.5 Plug M22x1.5

   4 125827 8 Vite M12x1.75 Screw M12x1.75

   5 145465 1 Tappo M24x1.5 Plug M24x1.5

   6 125280 1 Tappo M30x2 Plug M30x2

   7 087660 2 Spina D15x35 Pin D15x35

   8 021375 2 Vite M6x25 Screw M6x25

   9 642409 1 Supporto differenziale Differential support

 10 020946 4 Vite M12x100 Screw M12x100

Trave Axle housing

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3

 28.44   Ref. 413631



05
SAYFA/PAGE
538 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AYNA MAHRUTİ DİŞLİLERİ 2WS / BEVEL GEAR SET 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

-

Coppia conica

Bevel gear set

Note      

TAB. 2.0.0

 28.44   Ref. 413631

2

3

4     

5

4

6

7

8

   1 068346   1 Kit coppia conica Z=12/33 Bevel gear/pinion  Z=12/33

   2 113717   1 Rondella fermo ghiera Lockwasher 068346

   3 115054   1 Ghiera M40x1.5 Ring nut M40x1.5 068346

   4 125829   2 Rondella Washer 068346

   5 126369   1 Distanziale elastico Collapsible spacer 068346

   6 134186   - Spessore 2.50mm Shim 2.50mm

   6 134187   - Spessore 2.60mm Shim 2.60mm

   6 134188   - Spessore 2.70mm Shim 2.70mm

   6 134189   - Spessore 2.80mm Shim 2.80mm

   6 134190   - Spessore 2.90mm Shim 2.90mm

   6 134191   - Spessore 3.00mm Shim 3.00mm

   6 134192   - Spessore 3.10mm Shim 3.20mm

   6 134193   - Spessore 3.20mm Shim 3.30mm

   6 134194   - Spessore 3.30mm Shim 3.30mm

   6 134195   - Spessore 3.40mm Shim 3.40mm

   7 027395   1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   8 027350   1 Cuscinetto Bearing

   9 145050   1 Anello di tenuta Seal ring  

9

1



05
SAYFA/PAGE
540 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİFERANSİYEL 2WS / DIFFERENTIAL 2WS

-

Differenziale

Differential

TAB. 3.0.0

 1  068598 1 Kit ingr. differenziale Differential kit

 2  148920 2 Controdisco diff. Diff. drive plate 068598

 3  021558 3 Tappo M10x1 Plug M10x1 068598

 4  024396 3 Spina D8x45 Pin D8x45 068598

 5  117171 4 Ralla rasamento Thrust washer 068598

 6  149615 2 Perno satellite diff. Differential pin 068598 

 7  359742 1 Crocera differenziale Spider 068598

 8  127907 1 Perno satellite diff. Differential pin 068598

 9  380403 2 Ghiera M104x2 Ring nut M104x2

 10 027367 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

 11 148562 1 Manicotto scorrevole Sleeve

 12 138651 4 Piolo Pin

 13 028219 4 Anello OR O.ring

 14 372911 12 Vite M12x25 Bolt M12x25

 15 359689 1 Scatola differenziale Differential housing

 16 359690 1 Coperchio scatola diff. Diff. Housing cover

 17 024981 1 Anello arresto Locking ring

 18 028389 1 Spina Pin

2

3

4

5

6

7

2

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

 

18

10

9

8

       1

 28.44   Ref. 413631

Pos.      Ref.        Descrizione                       Kit        Note      Description                      



05
SAYFA/PAGE
�42 / ���

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİFERANSİYEL 2WS / DIFFERENTIAL 2WS

-

Bloccaggio differenziale

Differential locking

TAB. 4.0.0

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   

 

     

1 148564 1 Cilindro bloccaggio diff. Diff. Locking cylinder

   2 028512 1 Anello OR O.ring

   3 028121 2 Anello OR O.ring

   4 139139 1 Pistone bloc. diff. Piston

   5 024736 2 Anello arresto Locking ring

   6 146769 1 Bussola Bush

   7 125756 2 Molla Spring

   8 148783 1 Pistone comando forcella Control piston

   9 148563 1 Forcella innesto bloc. diff. Fork

 10 146770 1 Distanziale Spacer

1

2

3

4

3

5

6

7

5

10

7

8

9

 28.44   Ref. 413631



05
SAYFA/PAGE
544 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FREN SİSTEMİ 2WS / BRAKE SYSTEM 2WS

-

Freni

Brakes

TAB. 5.0.0

 28.44   Ref. 413631

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1 068974 1 Kit 

   2 068973 1 Kit Semiasse L=701 Half-shaft  L=701 kit modular shaft (assembled)

   3 148487 2 Controdisco freno spess. 5 Brake sep. plate 5 thk.

   4 148795 4 Disco freno Brake plate

   5 148488 2 Controdisco freno spess. 8 Brake sep. plate 8 thk

   6 130130 6 Spina Pin

   7 380400 2 Pistone freno Brake piston

   8 143837 2 OR O ring

   9 142207 2 OR O ring

 10 380401 2 Cilindro freno Brake cylinder

 11 117339 2 Spina Pin

 12 028649 2 OR O ring

 13 149241 6 Kit self adjust 0,6 mm Self adjust kit 0.6 mm

 14 024958 6 Anello Seeger Lock ring

Semiasse L=807 Half-shaft  L=807 kit modular shaft (assembled)

3

4

5

4

13

14

6

2

7

8

9

10

11

12

1



05
SAYFA/PAGE
546 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TEKERLEK GÖBEĞİ 2WS / WHEEL HUB 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

-

Mozzo ruota e rid. epicicloidale

Wheel hub and final reduction

Note      

TAB. 6.0.0

   1 24805 6 Anello seeger Snap ring

   2 642923 6 Ingranaggio Gear

   3 642513 6 Cuscinetto Bearing

   4 21570 2 Tappo Plug

   5 115682 2 Pattino Pad

   6 438586 2 Flangia ruota Wheel flange

   7 116957 20 Prigioniero Stud

   8 47702 2 Anello tenuta Seal ring

   9 438585 2 Distanziale Spacer

 10 642998 2 Treno p. satelliti Planetary carrier

 11 642260 2 Anello d’arresto Snap ring

 12 438584 2 Ghiera Ring nut 

 13 45180 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

 14 21967 24 Vite M14x45 Bolt M14x45

 15 28565 2 Anello Ring

 16 116792 2 Sfiato Breather

 17 068353 2 Kit mozzo-corona Hub - ring gear kit  

 18 142833 2 Corona Ring gear 068353

 19 424514 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

 28.44   Ref. 413631

5

6

7

12

19

15

 

14

 

9

13

8

16

 

 

4

 

 

17  18

1

2

3

10

11



05
SAYFA/PAGE
548 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FREN KALİPERİ 2WS / BRAKE CALIPER 2WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

Pinza freno

Brake caliper

Note      

TAB. 7.0.0

   

   

1 024789 1 Anello seeger Snap ring

7 123402 1 Rondella washer

   8 028532 1 Anello OR O.ring

   9 146048 1 Disco freno + flangia Brake disc end yoke

   2 380399 2 Flangia Flange

   3 021368 8 Vite Screw

   4 121710 2 Spina Pin

   5 146374 2 Supporto cavo Cable bracket

   6 021477 2 Vite Screw

1

 

7

8

9

4

5

6

2

3

 28.44   Ref. 413631



05
SAYFA/PAGE
550 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FREN KALİPERİ 2WS / BRAKE CALIPER 2WS

Pinza freno

Brake caliper

TAB. 8.0.0

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        Note      

   1

   2 048645 1 Kit riparazione freno Brake repair kit 149826

   3 049465 1 Kit riparazione camme Cam repair kit 149826

   4 048646 1 Kit pastiglie Pad kit 149826

149826 1 Pinza freno Brake caliper

= 

= 3

= 4

2 

1

 

 28.44   Ref. 413631



05
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ���

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL GÖVDESİ 4WS / AXLE HOUSING 4WS

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW��������

7$%�������

1RWH������
����� ������� �� 7URPED�WUDYH�6;� %HDP�WUXPSHW�/+� � �
����� ������ �� 7DSSR�0��[�� 3OXJ�0��[�� � �
����� ������ �� $QHOOR�25� 2�ULQJ� � �
����� ������� �� 6ILDWR�0��[�� %UHDWKHU�0��[�� � �
����� ������� �� &LOLQGUR�IUHQR�6;� %UDNH�F\OLQGHU�/+� � �
����� ������ �� $QHOOR�25� 2�ULQJ� � �
����� ������� �� 7XER�ULFLUFROR�DULD� 3LSH� � �
����� ������� �� &RUSR�FHQWUDOH� &HQWUDO�ERG\� � �
����� ������� �� 7DSSR�0��[�� 3OXJ�0��[�� � �
���� ������� �� &LOLQGUR�IUHQR�';� %UDNH�F\OLQGHU�5+� � �
���� ������� �� 6ILDWR�0��[�� %UHDWKHU�0��[�� � �
���� ������� �� 3UROXQJD�VILDWR� %UHDWKHU�SLSH� � �
���� ������� �� 7URPED�WUDYH�';� %HDP�WUXPSHW�5+� � �
���� ������� �� 0ROOD�WD]]D� %HOOHYLOOH�ZDVKHU� � �
���� ������ �� %RFFROD� %XVK� � �
���� ������� �� %URQ]LQD� %XVK� � �
���� ������� �� $QHOOR�GL�WHQXWD� 6HDO�ULQJ� � �
���� ������ �� 6QRGR�VIHULFR� 6SKHULFDO�EHDULQJ� � �
���� ������� �� 0ROOD�WD]]D� %HOOHYLOOH�ZDVKHU� � �
���� ������ ��� 9LWH�0��[���� %ROW�0��[���� � �
���� ������ �� 9LWH�0��[���� %ROW�0��[���� � �
���� ������ �� $QHOOR�25� 2�ULQJ� � �
���� ������ �� 7DSSR� 3OXJ� � �
���� ������ �� 7DSSR� 3OXJ� � �
���� ������ �� 5LYHWWR����[�� 5LYHW����[�� � �
���� ������� �� 5LJD�FKLXVXUD�IRUR�ROLR� 3ODWH� � �
������ � � � � � �

�����0�UHI�������
&RUSR�DVVDOH
�$[OH�KRXVLQJ�

�

�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�� �

��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

��

��

��
��

��

��
��
��

��

�



05
SAYFA/PAGE
554 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİNGİL KAFASI & DİREKSİYON SİLİNDİRİ 4WS / SWIVEL HOUSINGS & 

STEERING CYLINDER 4WS

7$%�������

�����0�UHI�������

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW�������� 1RWH������
����� ������� �� $VWD�JXLGD� 6WHHULQJ�DUP�DVV\
����� ������� �� 6QRGR�VIHULFR� %DOO�MRLQW� ������
����� ������ �� 'DGR�0��[���� 1XW�0��[���� ������
����� ������� �� 6HQVRUH� 6HQVRU�
����� ������� �� %URQ]LQD� %XVK
����� ������� �� &DORWWD�6;� 6ZLYHO�KRXVLQJ�/+
����� ������ �� 'DGR�0��[���� 1XW�0��[���
����� ������� �� 9LWH�0��;��� %ROW�0��;��
����� ������� �� %XVVROD� %XVK
���� ������� �� 9LWH�0��[��� %ROW�0��[��
���� ������� �� $QHOOR�GL�WHQXWD� 6HDO�ULQJ
���� ������� �� 0DUWLQHWWR� 6WHHULQJ�F\OLQGHU
���� ������ �� 6WHOR� 5RG� ������� $
���� ������ �� 6WHOR� 5RG� ������� %
���� ������ �� 7HVWDWD�PDUWLQHWWR� &\OLQGHU�KHDG� ������� $
���� ������ �� 7HVWDWD�PDUWLQHWWR� &\OLQGHU�KHDG� ������� %
���� ������ �� .LW�JXDUQL]LRQL� 6HDO�NLW� ������� $
���� ������ �� .LW�JXDUQL]LRQL� 6HDO�NLW� ������� %�
���� ������� �� 9LWH�0��;���� %ROW�0��[���
���� ������ �� 'DGR�0��� 1XW�0��
���� ������� �� %XVVROD� %XVK
���� ������� ��� 9LWH�0��[��� %ROW�0��[��
���� ������ �� ,QJUDVVDWRUH�0�[�� *UHDVHU�QLSSOH�0�[�
���� ������� �� 3HUQR�VQRGR� .LQJ�SLQ
���� ������� �� &DORWWD�';� 6ZLYHO�KRXVLQJ�5+
���� ������� �� 3HUQR�VQRGR� .LQJ�SLQ
���� ������ �� )DVFHWWD� &ODPS
�����

�
�

�

�

��

��
��
��
���

���
��

��
�

�
�

��
��
��
��

��
��
��

&DORWWH�H�FLOLQGUR�GL�VWHU]R
�6ZLYHO�KRXVLQJV�DQG�VWHHULQJ�F\OLQGHU

�
�

�

�
�

�

��

��

��

��
��

��

$
%



05
SAYFA/PAGE
556 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AYNA MAHRUTİ DİŞLİLERİ 4WS / BEVEL GEAR SET 4WS

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW��������

7$%�������

1RWH������
� ���� ������ �� .LW�FRSSLD�FRQLFD�= ������ %HYHOJHDU�SLQLRQ��= �����
����� ������� �� 5RQGHOOD�IHUPR�JKLHUD� /RFNZDVKHU� �����
����� ������� �� *KLHUD�0��[���� 5LQJ�QXW�0��[���� �����
����� ������� �� 5RQGHOOD� :DVKHU� �����
����� ������� �� 'LVWDQ]LDOH�HODVWLFR� &ROODSVLEOH�VSDFHU� �����
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������� �� 6SHVVRUH�����PP� 6KLP�����PP
����� ������ �� &XVFLQHWWR� %HDULQJ
����� ������ �� &XVFLQHWWR� %HDULQJ
����� ������ �� $QHOOR�VHHJHU�'��� 6QDS�ULQJ�'��
���� ������� �� 'LVFR�IUHQR�FRQ�IODQJLD� %UDNH�GLVF�ZLWK�IODQJH
���� ������� �� $QHOOR�GL�WHQXWD� 6HDO�ULQJ
���� ������ �� $QHOOR�25� 2�ULQJ
���� ������� �� 5RQGHOOD� :DVKHU� ��

�����0�UHI�������

�
�
��������
�
�

�
�
�

��
��
��

��
���

&RSSLD�FRQLFD
�%HYHO�JHDU�VHW



05
SAYFA/PAGE
558 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DİFERANSİYEL 4WS / DIFFERENTIAL 4WS

7$%�������

�����0�UHI�������
'LIIHUHQ]LDOH
�'LIIHUHQWLDO

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW�������� 1RWH������
����� ������ �� .LW�GLIIHUHQ]LDOH� 'LIIHUHQWLDO�NLW�
����� ������� �� 3HUQR� 6KDIW� �����
����� ������� �� 5DOOD� 7KUXVW�ZDVKHU� �����
����� ������� �� 3DFFR�IUL]LRQH� /LPLWHG�VOLS�NLW
����� ������� �� 6SLQD�'��[��� 3LQ�'��[��
����� ������� �� 6FDWROD�GLIIHUHQ]LDOH� 'LIIHUHQWLDO�KRXVLQJ
����� ������ �� &XVFLQHWWR� %HDULQJ
����� ������� �� *KLHUD�0���[�� 5LQJ�QXW�0���[�
����� ������� �� 3ODFFKHWWD�IHUPR�JKLHUD� /RFNLQJ�SODWH
���� ������� �� 9LWH�0�[��� %ROW�0�[��
���� ������� ��� 9LWH�0��[��� %ROW�0��[��
���� ������� �� %XVVROD� %XVKLQJ
�����
�����
������

�
�����
�

�
�

�

��

��

�

�

�
�

��� ��

�

�

��

��



05
SAYFA/PAGE
560 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AKS MİLİ 4WS / DOUBLE U-JOINT 4WS

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW��������

7$%�������

1RWH������

�����0�UHI�������
'RSSLR�JLXQWR
�'RXEOH�8�MRLQW

����� ������� �� 'RSSLR�JLXQWR� 'RXEOH�MRLQW
����� ������ �� )RUFHOOD��ODWR�GLII��� )RUN��GLII��VLGH�� �������
����� ������ �� &RUSR�FHQWUDOH� &HQWUDO�ERG\� �������
����� ������ �� &URFLHUD� 6SLGHU� �������
����� ������ �� )RUFHOOD��ODWR�UXRWD�� )RUN��ZKHHO�VLGH�� �������
����� ������� �� 5DOOD� 7KUXVW�ZDVKHU
����� ������� �� 5RQGHOOD� :DVKHU
����� ������ �� $QHOOR�DUUHVWR� /RFN�ULQJ

�
�
�

������
������

�
������

�



05
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ���

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FRENLER 4WS / BRAKES 4WS

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW��������

7$%�������

1RWH������
� ���� ������ �� .LW�VHOI�DGMXVW�� 6HOI�DGMXVW�NLW
� ���� ������� �� &RQWURGLVFR�IUHQR� %UDNH�GULYH�SODWH
����� ������� �� 'LVFR�IUHQR� %UDNH�SODWH
����� ������� �� &RQWURGLVFR�IUHQR� %UDNH�GULYH�SODWH
����� ������� �� 0R]]R�WUDLQR�IUHQR� +XE
����� ������ �� .LW�VHOI�DGMXVW� 6HOI�DGMXVW�NLW
� ���� ������� �� 3LVWRQH�IUHQR� %UDNH�SLVWRQ
����� ������� �� 25� 2�5LQJ
����� ������� �� 25� 2�5LQJ
���� ������ �� *UDQR�0��[��� *UXE�VFUHZ�0��[��

�����0�UHI�������

�

�
�
�

�

�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�

)UHQL
%UDNHV



05
SAYFA/PAGE
564 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TEKERLEK GÖBEĞİ 4WS / WHEEL HUB 4WS

Pos.      Ref.        Q.ty         Descrizione                       Description                      Kit        

-

Mozzo ruota e rid. epicicloidale

Wheel hub and final reduction

Note      

TAB. 6.0.0

   1 24805 6 Anello seeger Snap ring

   2 642923 6 Ingranaggio Gear

   3 642513 6 Cuscinetto Bearing

   4 21570 2 Tappo Plug

   5 115682 2 Pattino Pad

   6 438586 2 Flangia ruota Wheel flange

   7 116957 20 Prigioniero Stud

   8 47702 2 Anello tenuta Seal ring

   9 438585 2 Distanziale Spacer

 10 642998 2 Treno p. satelliti Planetary carrier

 11 642260 2 Anello d’arresto Snap ring

 12 438584 2 Ghiera Ring nut 

 13 45180 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

 14 21967 24 Vite M14x45 Bolt M14x45

 15 28565 2 Anello Ring

 16 116792 2 Sfiato Breather

 17 068353 2 Kit mozzo-corona Hub - ring gear kit  

 18 142833 2 Corona Ring gear 068353

 19 424514 2 Cuscinetto Bearing

 28.44   Ref. 413631

5

6

7

12

19

15

 

14

 

9

13

8

16

 

 

4

 

 

17  18

1

2

3

10

11



05
SAYFA/PAGE
566 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PLANET TAŞIYICI DİŞLİ GRUBU 4WS / FINAL REDUCTION 4WS

7$%�������

�����0�UHI�������
5LGX]LRQH�HSLFLFORLGDOH

�)LQDO�UHGXFWLRQ

3RV�������5HI���������4�W\��������� 'HVFUL]LRQH����������������������� 'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������.LW�������� 1RWH������
����� ������� �� 7UHQR�SRUWDVDWHOOLWL�FSO� 3ODQHWDU\�FDUULHU�DVV\
����� ������� �� 9LWH�0��[��� %ROW�0��[��� ������
����� ������� �� 5DOOD��GL�IHUPR� 7KUXVW�ZDVKHU� �������
����� ������ ����� 5XOOLQL��D�GHFLQH�� 1HHGOH�EHDULQJV��E\�WHQV�� ������
����� ������� �� ,QJUDQDJJLR�=��� *HDU�=��� ������
����� ������� �� 5DOOD� 7KUXVW�ZDVKHU� �������
����� ������� �� 5RQGHOOD� :DVKHU� �������
����� ������ �� 9LWH�0�[��� %ROW�0�[��
����� ������� �� 7DSSR�0��[�� 3OXJ�0��[�

������ �

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�



05
SAYFA/PAGE
568 / 570

REAR AXLE
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S FREN KALİPERİ 4WS / BRAKE CALIPER 4WS

3RV��������5HI������������4�W\����������������������'HVFUL]LRQH������������������������������������������������'HVFULSWLRQ����������������������������������������.LW��������������������������1RWH������
����� ������� �� 3LQ]D�IUHQR� %UDNH�FDOLSHU
����� ������� �� .LW�ULSDUD]LRQH�IUHQR� %UDNH�UHSDLU�NLW� ������
����� ������� �� .LW�ULSDUD]LRQH�FDPPH� &DP�UHSDLU�NLW� �������
����� ������� �� .LW�SDVWLJOLH� 3DG�NLW� ���������������
����� ������� �� 6XSSRUWR� 6XSSRUW
����� ������� �� 9LWH� %ROW� � ���
������ �

�

�

�

�

�
�

 ���

7$%�������

�����0�UHI������� %UDNH�FDOLSHU



06
SAYFA/PAGE
574 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR ŞASİ MONTAJI / ENGINE CHASSIS ASSY.



06
SAYFA/PAGE
576 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 2WS / ENGINE ASSY., 2WS  



06
SAYFA/PAGE
578 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI,  2WS / ENGINE ASSY.,2WS  



06
SAYFA/PAGE
580 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 2WS / ENGINE ASSY.,  2WS  



06
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 2WS,  (TIER III) / ENGINE ASSY., 2WS,   (TIER III) 



06
SAYFA/PAGE
584 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI,  2WS,  (TIER III) / ENGINE ASSY., 2WS,   (TIER III) 



06
SAYFA/PAGE
586 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 2WS,  (TIER III) / ENGINE ASSY.,2WS,   (TIER III) 



06
SAYFA/PAGE
588 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 4WS / ENGINE ASSY., 4WS   



06
SAYFA/PAGE
590 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 4WS / ENGINE ASSY., M� S, 4WS   



06
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 4WS / ENGINE ASSY., 4WS   



06
SAYFA/PAGE
594 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI,4WS, (TIER III)  / ENGINE ASSY.,4WS, (TIER III) 



06
SAYFA/PAGE
596 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 4WS, (TIER III) / ENGINE ASSY., 4WS , (TIER III)   



06
SAYFA/PAGE
598 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 4WS, (TIER III)  / ENGINE ASSY., 4WS, (TIER III)    



06
SAYFA/PAGE
600 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 4WS, (TIER III)  / ENGINE ASSY., 4WS, (TIER III)    



06
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI,  2WS, (STAGE V) / ENGINE ASSY., 2WS, (STAGE V) 



06
SAYFA/PAGE
604 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR MONTAJI, 2WS, (STAGE V) / ENGINE ASSY., 2WS, (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
606 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

MOTOR-ŞANZIMAN MONTAJI 4WS, (STAGE V) / ENGINE - TRANSMISSION 
ASSY. 4WS, (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
608 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

MOTOR-ŞANZIMAN MONTAJI 4WS, (STAGE V) / ENGINE - TRANSMISSION 
ASSY. 4WS, (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
610 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

MOTOR-ŞANZIMAN MONTAJI 4WS, (STAGE V) / ENGINE - TRANSMISSION 
ASSY. 4WS, (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�12 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

MOTOR-ŞANZIMAN MONTAJI 4WS, (STAGE V) / ENGINE - TRANSMISSION 
ASSY. 4WS, (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
614 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

SU AYIRICI FİLTRE MONTAJI 2WS (STAGE V) / WATER SEDIMENTER FILTER ASSY. 
(STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
616 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S SU AYIRICI FİLTRE MONTAJI 4WS / WATER SEDIMENTER FILTER ASSY.



06
SAYFA/PAGE
618 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S ŞAFT MONTAJI / SHAFT ASSY. 



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S ŞAFT MONTAJI 2WS / SHAFT ASSY. 2WS



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�22 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S ŞAFT MONTAJI 4WS / SHAFT ASSY. 4WS



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�24 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S ŞAFT MONTAJI, 4WS, (STAGE V) / SHAFT ASSY. 4WS,  (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S AKS MONTAJI 2WS / AXLE ASSY. 2WS



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S AKS MONTAJI 4WS / AXLE ASSY. 4WS



06
SAYFA/PAGE
630 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S EGZOZ MONTAJI / EXHAUST ASSY.



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�32 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S EGZOZ MONTAJI, (STAGE V) / EXHAUST ASSY. (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
634 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S HAVA FİLTRESİ / AIR FILTER



06
SAYFA/PAGE
636 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S HAVA FİLTRESİ MONTAJI / AIR FILTER ASSY.



06
SAYFA/PAGE
638 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S HAVA FİLTRESİ MONTAJI , (STAGE V) / AIR FILTER ASSY. (STAGE V)



06
SAYFA/PAGE
640 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S TEKERLEK MONTAJI 2WS / WHEEL ASSY. 2WS



06
SAYFA/PAGE
�42 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S TEKERLEK MONTAJI 4WS / WHEEL ASSY. 4WS



06
SAYFA/PAGE
644 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S EL FRENİ MONTAJI / HAND BRAKE ASSY.



06
SAYFA/PAGE
646 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

DİREKSİYON-DIŞ KAPAMA MONTAJI, CONST / STEERING WHEEL - 
EXTERIOR COVER ASSY.,CONST



06
SAYFA/PAGE
648 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

DİREKSİYON-DIŞ KAPAMA MONTAJI, CONST / STEERING WHEEL - 
EXTERIOR COVER ASSY.,  CONST



06
SAYFA/PAGE
650 / 654

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

DİREKSİYON-DIŞ KAPAMA MONTAJI, EATON / STEERING WHEEL - 
EXTERIOR COVER ASSY., EATON



06
SAYFA/PAGE
��2 / ��4

POWERTRAIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 12.02.2024

M642 S
M644 S

DİREKSİYON-DIŞ KAPAMA MONTAJI,  EATON / STEERING WHEEL - 
EXTERIOR COVER ASSY.,  EATON



07
SAYFA/PAGE
658 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S PLASTİK YAKIT TANK MONTAJI / PLASTIC FUEL TANK ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
660 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S METAL YAKIT TANK MONTAJI / METAL FUEL TANK ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
662 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S HİDROLİK TANK MONTAJI, 4WS / HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY., 4WS



07
SAYFA/PAGE
��4 / ���
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S HİDROLİK YAĞ TANKI MONTAJI / HYDRAULIC OIL TANK ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
666 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S HİDROLİK YAĞ TANKI KAPAĞI / HYDRAULIC OIL TANK COVER



07
SAYFA/PAGE
668 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S TAKIM SANDIĞI MONTAJI 2WS / TOOL BOX ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
670 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S TAKIM SANDIĞI MONTAJI 4WS / TOOL BOX ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
672 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ÇAMURLUK UC KAPAMA SACI MONTAJI 2WS / MUDGUARD COVER SHEET 

ASSY., 2WS



07
SAYFA/PAGE
��4 / ���
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ÇAMURLUK UC KAPAMA SACI MONTAJI 4WS / MUDGUARD COVER SHEET 

ASSY., 4WS



07
SAYFA/PAGE
676 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK MONTAJI / STABILIZER ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
678 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK MONTAJI / STABILIZER ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
680 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KAPUT MONTAJI  (TIER III) / BONNET MOTOR ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
682 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KAPUT MONTAJI  (TIER III) / BONNET MOTOR ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
��4 / ���
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KAPUT MONTAJI, (STAGE V)  / BONNET MOTOR ASSY., (STAGE V) 



07
SAYFA/PAGE
686 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR KAPUT MONTAJI, (STAGE V) / BONNET MOTOR ASSY., (STAGE V) 



07
SAYFA/PAGE
688 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN ÇAMURLUK KOMPLESİ, SAĞ 2WS / FRONT MUDGUARD ASSY., RH



07
SAYFA/PAGE
690 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN ÇAMURLUK KOMPLESİ, SOL 2WS / FRONT MUDGUARD ASSY., LH



07
SAYFA/PAGE
692 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN ÇAMURLUK KOMPLESİ, SAĞ, 4WS / FRONT MUDGUARD ASSY., RH, 4WS



07
SAYFA/PAGE
��4 / ���
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN ÇAMURLUK KOMPLESİ, SOL, 4WS / FRONT MUDGUARD ASSY., LH, 4WS



07
SAYFA/PAGE
696 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S ARKA ÇAMURLUK MONTAJI  / REAR MUDGUARD ASSY.



07
SAYFA/PAGE
698 / 700
FRAME

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date :22/12/2023 Revision Date :12.02.2024 

M642 S
M644 S DIŞ HAVA EMİŞ KAPAK MONTAJ KOMPLESI / OUTER AIR SUCTION COVER 

ASSY. 



08
SAYFA/PAGE
702 / 712
LOADER

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AÇILIR KAZAN MONTAJI 1.1 M3 / CLAMSHOVEL ASSY. 1.1 M3 



08
SAYFA/PAGE
704 / 712
LOADER

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AÇILIR KAZAN- YÜKLEYİCİ KOL  MONTAJI / CLAMSHOVEL - LOADER ARM   

ASSY. 



08
SAYFA/PAGE
706 / 712
LOADER

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YÜKLEYİCİ KOL-ŞASİ MONTAJI / LOADER ARM - CHASSIS ASSY.



08
SAYFA/PAGE
708 / 712
LOADER

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YÜKLEYİCİ KOL MONTAJI / LOADER ARM ASSY.



08
SAYFA/PAGE
710 / 712
LOADER

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YÜKLEYİCİ KOL MONTAJI / LOADER ARM ASSY.



09
SAYFA/PAGE
714 / 748
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DÖNÜŞ 1 - DÖNÜŞ 2 MONTAJI / KINGPOST 1 - KINGPOST 2 ASSY.



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�1� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DÖNÜŞ 1 - DÖNÜŞ 2 MONTAJI / KINGPOST 1 - KINGPOST 2 ASSY.



09
SAYFA/PAGE
718 / 748
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S DÖNÜŞ 1 - ŞASİ MONTAJI / KINGPOST 1 - CHASSIS ASSY



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOM KİLİTLEME MEKANİZMASI / BOOM LOCKING MECHANISM 



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�22 / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOM KİLİTLEME MEKANİZMASI / BOOM LOCKING MECHANISM



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�24 / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KAZICI KAZAN-KOL MONTAJI / BUCKET - ARM ASSY.



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOM MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK / BOOM ASSY., TELESCOPIC



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�2� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOM MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK / BOOM ASSY., TELESCOPIC



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�3� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOM MONTAJI REXROTH (STAGE V) / BOOM ASSY., REXROTH (STAGE V)



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�32 / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S

BOM MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK, REXROTH, (STAGE V)/ BOOM ASSY., TELESCOPIC, 
REXROTH, (STAGE V)



09
SAYFA/PAGE
734 / 748
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S

BOM MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK, REXROTH, (STAGE V)/ BOOM ASSY., TELESCOPIC, 
REXROTH, (STAGE V)



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�3� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BOM-DÖNÜŞ MONTAJI / BOOM - KINGPOST ASSY



09
SAYFA/PAGE
738 / 748
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TELESKOPİK İÇ-DIŞ MONTAJI / TELESCOPIC INNER - OUTER ASSY



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�4� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TELESKOPİK İÇ-DIŞ MONTAJI / TELESCOPIC INNER - OUTER ASSY



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�42 / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TELESKOPİK İÇ-DIŞ MONTAJI / TELESCOPIC INNER - OUTER ASSY



09
SAYFA/PAGE
744 / 748
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KOL - BOM MONTAJI / ARM - BOOM ASSY.



09
SAYFA/PAGE
�4� / �4�
BACKHOE

 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KAZICI KOVA MONTAJI, ��� MM / BUCKET ASSY., ��� MM.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
752 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SÜRÜCÜ KOLTUĞU MONTAJI / DRIVER SEAT ASSEMBLY



10
SAYFA/PAGE
754 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SÜRÜCÜ KOLTUĞU KOMPLESİ / DRIVER SEAT COMPLETE



10
SAYFA/PAGE
756 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SÜRÜCÜ KOLTUĞU KOMPLESİ / DRIVER SEAT COMPLETE



10
SAYFA/PAGE
758 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SÜRÜCÜ KOLTUĞU KOMPLESİ / DRIVER SEAT COMPLETE



10
SAYFA/PAGE
760 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SÜRÜCÜ KOLTUĞU KOMPLESİ / DRIVER SEAT COMPLETE



10
SAYFA/PAGE
762 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN ŞASİ MONTAJI / CABIN CHASSIS ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
764 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN MONTAJI / CABINE ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
766 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN MONTAJI / CABINE ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
768 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN MONTAJI / CABINE ASSY.

24

35



10
SAYFA/PAGE
770 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN MONTAJI / CABINE ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
772 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN MONTAJI / CABINE ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
774 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN MONTAJI / CABINE ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
776 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ KAPI MONTAJI / DOOR ASSY., RH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
778 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ KAPI MONTAJI / DOOR ASSY., RH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
780 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOL KAPI MONTAJI / DOOR ASSY., LH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
782 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOL KAPI MONTAJI / DOOR ASSY., LH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
784 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ ARKA CAM MONTAJI / REAR GLASS ASSY., RH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
786 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOL ARKA CAM MONTAJI / REAR GLASS ASSY., LH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
788 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ARKA ÇERÇEVE MEKANİZMASI / WINDOW FRAME MECHANISM, REAR



10
SAYFA/PAGE
790 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN KONSOL MONTAJI, 2WS, TIER III / FRONT CONSOLE ASSY., 2WS, 

TIER III



10
SAYFA/PAGE
792 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ YAN TRİM MONTAJI, HEMA , JOYSTICK (STAGE V) / FRONT CONSOLE 

RIGHT SIDE ASSY. , HEMA, JOYSTICK (STAGE V)



10
SAYFA/PAGE
794 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ YAN TRİM MONTAJI, HEMA, JOYSTICK / FRONT CONSOLE RIGHT 

SIDE  ASSY., HEMA, JOYSTICK



10
SAYFA/PAGE
796 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN KONSOL MONTAJI, 4WS, TIER III / FRONT CONSOLE ASSY., 4WS, TIER 

III



10
SAYFA/PAGE
798 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN KONSOL MONTAJI, 4WS, STAGE V / FRONT CONSOLE ASSY., 4WS, 

STAGE V



10
SAYFA/PAGE
800 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN KONSOL MONTAJI, 4 WS STAGE V JOYSTICK / CONSOLE ASSY. 4 WS STAGE V



10
SAYFA/PAGE
802 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ÖN KONSOL MONTAJI, 2WS STAGE V / FRONT CONSOLE ASSY. 2WS STAGE V



10
SAYFA/PAGE
804 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SOL KONSOL MONTAJI / CONSOLE ASSY., LH



10
SAYFA/PAGE
806 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABIN TABAN İZOLASYON MONTAJI / CABIN FLOOR ISOLATION ASSY



10
SAYFA/PAGE
808 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BEKO JOYSTICK MONTAJI / BACHOE JOYSTICK ASSY., 



10
SAYFA/PAGE
810 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BEKO JOYSTICK MEKANİZMA MONTAJI / BACHOE JOYSTICK MECHANISM 

ASSY., 



10
SAYFA/PAGE
812 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S  CARLISE FREN MERKEZİ MONTAJI / CARLISE BRAKE UNIT ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
814 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S PASPAS MONTAJI / MAT ASSY.



10
SAYFA/PAGE
816 / 818

CABIN
 

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AYNA MONTAJI / MIRROR ASSEMBLY



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
824 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S AÇILIR KAZAN SİLİNDİRİ SAĞ MONTAJI / CLAMSHOVEL CYLINDER RIGHT 

ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
826 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S AÇILIR KAZAN SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SOL / CLAMSHOVEL CYL. PIPE ASSY., 

LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
828 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S KAZICI KAZAN SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / BUCKET CYLINDER ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
830 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S OMUZ SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SAĞ / SHOULDER CYLINDER ASSY., RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
832 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S OMUZ SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SOL / SHOULDER CYLINDER ASSY., LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
834 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S KALDIRICI SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SAĞ / LIFTING CYLINDER ASSY., RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
836 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S KALDIRICI SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SOL / LIFTING CYLINDER ASSY., LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
838 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SAĞ / STABILIZER CYLINDER ASSY., RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
840 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SOL, KAZAYAK / STABILIZER CYLINDER 

ASSY., LH, CENTER MOUNT



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
842 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SAĞ, KAZAYAK / STABILIZER CYLINDER 

ASSY., RH, CENTER MOUNT



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
844 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ, SOL / STABILIZER CYLINDER ASSY., LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
846 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK JOYSTICK TAMİR KİTİ / STABILIZER JOYSTICK REPAIR KIT



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
848 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DÖNÜŞ SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / KINGPOST CYLINDER ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
850 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S SIKMA SİLİNDİR / EXPRESSION ROLLER



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
852 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S SIKMA SİLİNDİR ÜST KOMPLESİ (T BANJOLU) / EXPRESSION ROLLER 

ASSY., UPPER (T-BANJO)
SAYFA / PAGE

564 / 660YEDEK PARÇA KATALOĞU10 M642+
M644+

Yayın No : 172957208 OCAK 2018 02Yayın Tarihi : Revizyon No :

SIKMA SİLİNDİR ÜST KOMPLESİ (T BANJOLU) / 
EXPRESSION ROLLER ASSY., UPPER (T-BANJO)



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
854 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S SIKMA SİLİNDİR ALT KOMPLESİ (DİRSEK ADAPTÖRLÜ) / EXPRESSION 

ROLLER ASSY., LOWER (ELBOW ADAPTOR)
SAYFA / PAGE

566 / 660YEDEK PARÇA KATALOĞU10 M642+
M644+

Yayın No : 172957208 OCAK 2018 02Yayın Tarihi : Revizyon No :

SIKMA SİLİNDİR ALT KOMPLESİ (DİRSEK ADAPTgRLÜ) / 
EXPRESSION ROLLER ASSY., LO:ER (ELBO: ADAPTOR)



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
856 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S FRENLEMELİ BOM SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / BRAKING BOOM CYLINDER ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
858 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S KOL SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / ARM CYLINDER ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
860 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S TELESKOPİK SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / TELESCOPIC CYLINDER ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
862 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S BOM KİLİT SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / BOOM LOCK CYLINDER ASSY. SAYFA / PAGE

574 / 660YEDEK PARÇA KATALOĞU10 M642+
M644+

Yayın No : 172957208 OCAK 2018 02Yayın Tarihi : Revizyon No :

BOM KİLİT SİLİNDİR KOMPLESİ / BOOM LOCK CYLINDER 
ASSY.

 
 
  
 

 
                          
                            

AÇILIR KEPÇE SİLİNDİRİ, SAĞ / CLAMSHOVEL RAM, RIGHT 
SAYFA NO 
PAGE NO 

8/001 

 

GÜNCELLEME TARİHİ  / LAST UPDATED :  © 2012, YAYIN NO / ISSUE NO: M642-M644 TIER3 

 
 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
864 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DEF TANK MONTAJI, STAGE V / DEF TANK ASSY., STAGE V



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
866 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DEF TANK MONTAJI, STAGE V / DEF TANK ASSY., STAGE V



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
868 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S ANA POMPA KOMPLESİ / MAIN PUMP ASSY.

47



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
870 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S ANA POMPA KOMPLESİ / MAIN PUMP ASSY.

47



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
872 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S CASAPPA DİŞLİ POMPA MONTAJI  / CASAPPA GEARED PUMP ASSY. 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
874 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S CASAPPA DİŞLİ POMPA MONTAJI ECO / CASAPPA GEARED PUMP ASSY. ECO



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
876 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S CASAPPA DİŞLİ POMPA MONTAJI ECO / CASAPPA GEARED PUMP ASSY. ECO



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
878 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S REXROTH PİSTONLU POMPA MONATAJI / REXROTH PUMP ASSY. 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
880 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S REXROTH TEMEL BİRİMLER / REXROTH BASİS UNITS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
882 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S REXROTH DÖNER GRUP / REXROTH ROTARY GROUP 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
884 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S REXROTH DÖNER GRUP / REXROTH ROTARY GROUP 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
886 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S REXROTH SİLİNDİR YAPI / REXROTH CYLINDER STRUCTURE



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
888 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S REXROTH AYAR PARÇASI / ADJUSTMENT PİECE



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
890 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S  REXROTH KONTROL VALFİ / REXROTH CONTROL VALVE



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
892 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S  REXROTH KONTROL VALFİ / REXROTH CONTROL VALVE



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
894 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S SRS MONTAJI, JOYSTİCK / SRS ASSY., JOYSTICK



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
896 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S TOPLAYICI, GERİ DÖNÜŞ, BYPASS HATTI MONTAJI, 2WS / COLLECTOR, 

FEEDBACK, BYPASS FITTING ASSY., 2WS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
898 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DENGE AYAK HORTUM MONTAJI / STABILIZER HOSE ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
900 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S FREN MERKEZİ HİDROLİK MONTAJI, 2WS, REXROTH / BRAKE UNIT 

HYDRAULIC ASSY., 2WS, REXROTH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
902 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S FREN MERKEZİ HİDROLİK MONTAJI, 2WS / BRAKE UNIT HYDRAULIC ASSY., 

2WS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
904 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S FREN MERKEZİ HİDROLİK MONTAJI, 4WS / BRAKE UNIT HYDRAULIC ASSY., 

4WS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
906 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S FREN MERKEZİ HİDROLİK MONTAJI, 4WS, REXROTH / BRAKE UNIT 

HYDRAULIC ASSY., 4WS, REXROTH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
908 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S ŞASİ İÇİ TESİSAT / CHASSIS INTERIOR PIPING



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
910 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S ALTILI KUMANDA MONTAJI / �-WAY VALVE ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
912 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S ALTILI KUMANDA MONTAJI / �-WAY VALVE ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
914 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S ALTILI KUMANDA MONTAJI / �-WAY VALVE ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
916 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S YEDİLİ KUMANDA MONTAJI,TELESKOPİK / �-WAY VALVE ASSY.,TELESCOPIC 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
918 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S YEDİLİ KUMANDA MONTAJI, TELESKOPİ / �-WAY VALVE ASSY., TELESCOPIC



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
920 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S YEDİLİ KUMANDA MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK / �-WAY VALVE ASSY., 

TELESCOPIC



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
922 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTICK HİDROLİK MONTAJI, SAĞ / JOYSTICK HYDRAULIC ASSY., RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
924 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTICK HİDROLİK MONTAJI, SOL / JOYSTICK HYDRAULIC ASSY., LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
926 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK KAZICI, SOL / JOYSTICK, BACKHOE LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
928 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK KAZICI, SOL / JOYSTICK, BACKHOE LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
930 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK KAZICI, SAĞ / JOYSTICK, BACKHOE RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
932 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK KAZICI, SAĞ / JOYSTICK, BACKHOE RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
934 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK YÜKLEYİCİ, FNR ALT / JOYSTICK LOADER FNR LOW



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
936 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK YÜKLEYİCİ, FNR ÜST / JOYSTICK LOADER FNR UP



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
938 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK YÜKLEYİCİ, FNR ALT / JOYSTICK LOADER FNR PROPORTIONAL 

LOW



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
940 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTİCK YÜKLEYİCİ, FNR ÜST / JOYSTICK LOADER FNR PROPORTIONAL 

UP



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
942 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTICK HİDROLİK  MONTAJI , HEMA, SOL / JOYSTICK HYDRAULIC ASSY., 

HEMA, LH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
944 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTICK HİDROLİK  MONTAJI , HEMA, SAĞ / JOYSTICK HYDRAULIC ASSY., 

HEMA, RH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
946 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S LOADER KUMANDA MONTAJI, HEMA / LOADER VALVE ASSY., HEMA



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
948 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S LOADER KUMANDA MONTAJI, HEMA / LOADER VALVE ASSY., HEMA



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
950 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S LOADER KUMANDA MONTAJI, HEMA, / LOADER VALVE ASSY., HEMA, 



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
952 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S LOADER KUMANDA MONTAJI, HEMA, ECO / LOADER VALVE ASSY., HEMA



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
954 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S LOADER JOYSTICK, REXROTH / LOADER JOYSTICK, REXROTH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
956 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S LOADER JOYSTICK, REXROTH / LOADER JOYSTICK, REXROTH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
958 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S İKİLİ KIRICI KUMANDA MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK, JOYSTICK, / BREAKER 

ASSY., TELESCOPIC,JOYSTICK



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
960 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S İKİLİ KIRICI KUMANDA MONTAJI, TELESKOPİK, JOYSTICK / BREAKER 

ASSY., TELESCOPIC,JOYSTICK



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
962 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DİREKSİYON KOLONU / STEERING COLON

10

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

11

1



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
964 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S

DİREKSİYON HİDROLİK MONTAJI, 2WS, REXROTH / STEERING HYDRAULIC ASSY. 2WS, 
REXROTH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
968 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DİREKSİYON HİDROLİK MONTAJI, DİŞLİ POMPA,  2 WS  / STEERING 

HYDRAULIC  ASSY. GEARED PUMP, 2 WS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
970 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S DİREKSİYON HİDROLİK MONTAJI, DİŞLİ POMPA,4 WS  / STEERING 

HYDRAULIC  ASSY. GEARED PUMP, 4 WS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
972 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S YÜRÜYÜŞ VALFİ KOMPLESİ, 4WS / RIDING VALVE ASSY., 4WS



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
974 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S KIRICI HİDROLİK MONTAJI, REXROTH  / BREAKER HYDRAULIC ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
976 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S SİSTEM BASINÇ ÖLÇÜM MONTAJI, REXROTH/ SYSTEM PRESSURE 

MEASUREMENT ASSY.,REXROTH



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
978 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S SİSTEM BASINÇ ÖLÇÜM MONTAJI, JOYSTICK / SYSTEM PRESSURE 

MEASUREMENT ASSY., JOYSTICK



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
980 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S HORTUM TAŞIYICI MONTAJI / HOSE CARRIER ASSY.



 

11
SAYFA/PAGE
982 / 984

HYDRAULIC

Doc. No :172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date :  25/01/2024

M642 S
M644 S KİLİT VALFİ MONTAJI / LOCK VALVE ASSY.



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
988 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AKÜ MONTAJI / BATTERY ASSY. 



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
990 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S  GÖSTERGE PANELİ MONTAJI /DISPLAY PANEL ASSY.



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
992 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SRS FARKI / SRS DIFFERENCE



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
994 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ KONSOL ELEKTRİK MONTAJI, REXROTH, 2WS / RIGHT CONSOLE 

ASSEMBLY, REXROTH, 2WS



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
996 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ KONSOL ELEKTRİK MONTAJI, HEMA, 2WS / RIGHT CONSOLE 

ASSEMBLY, HEMA, 2WS



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
998 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ KONSOL ELEKTRİK MONTAJI, REXROTH, 4WS / RIGHT CONSOLE 

ASSEMBLY, REXROTH, 4WS



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1000 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S SAĞ KONSOL ELEKTRİK MONTAJI, HEMA, 4WS / RIGHT CONSOLE 

ASSEMBLY, HEMA, 4WS



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1002 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S ELEKTRONİK KONTROL ÜNİTESİ MONTAJI / ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT 

ASSY.



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1004 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TRAX MONTAJI, 2WS / TRAX ASSY., 2WS



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1006 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S TRAX MONTAJI, 4WS / TRAX ASSY., 4WS



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1008 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S KABİN TESİSATI / CABIN HARNESS

1

4

4

3

2

6

7

5

8

9



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1010 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S YAN KONSOL TESİSATI / SIDE CONSEL HARNESS

1

2



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1012 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S JOYSTICK TESİSATI / JOYSTICK HARNESS

1

2



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1014 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S BACKHOE TESİSATI / BACKHOE HARNESS

1



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1016 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR, ŞANZIMAN TESİSATI / ENGINE, TRANSMISSION HARNESS

1



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1018 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S MOTOR TESİSATI (ECU) / ENGINE HARNESS (ECU)

1



 

12
SAYFA/PAGE
1020 / 1023
ELECTRIC

Doc. No : 172957220 Issue Date : 22/12/2023 Revision Date : 

M642 S
M644 S AKÜ KABLOSU / BATTERY CABLE

1

7

6

4

5
3

2


